
In The Matter Of:

Re: Application On Behalf of the Owner, DHR
North Main Street, LLC (DHR)

TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
January 26, 2016

BCT Reporting LLC
PO Box 1774

Bristol, CT 06010
860.302.1876

To open files, click on the desired file type in bookmark on left.
For quick saving or searching multiple files, click attachments tab (or paperclip) on left.

For best viewing/searching, use Adobe Reader/Acrobat ver. 9 or higher
(www.adobe.com).


	Files
	ScreenView Transcript (view/search)
	Full Size Format (view/search/print) 
	ASCII Transcript File





 1              TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD
 2
 3           TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
 4           January 26, 2016, 8:30 p.m.,
 5               Legislative Chambers
 6
 7  Re  Application On Behalf of the Owner, DHR
 8     North Main Street, LLC (DHR), to Amend
 9  Special Development District Plan #143 At 747
10            and 777 North Main Street
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  A p p e a r a n c e s:
 2       Town Council Members Present:
 3            MAYOR SCOTT SLIFKA
 4            CHRIS BARNES
 5            DENISE HALL
 6            LEON DAVIDOFF
 7            SHARI CANTOR
 8            CHRIS WILLIAMS
 9            BETH KERRIGAN
10            BEN WENOGRAD
11            JUDY CASPERSON
12
13            RONALD VAN WINKLE
14            Town Manager
15
16            JOSEPH A. O'BRIEN, ESQ.
17            Corporation Counsel
18
19            PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.
20            Deputy Corporation Counsel
21
22            MARK McGOVERN
23            Director of Community Services
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  A p p e a r a n c e s:(cont'd)
 2       For the Applicant:
 3            SOLLI ENGINEERING, LLC.
 4            1428 Monroe Turnpike
 5            Monroe, Connecticut  06468
 6                 KEVIN SOLLI, CE
 7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC







 1                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay.
 2  We're going to call the seven o'clock public
 3  hearing to order.  This is an Application On
 4  Behalf of the Owner, DHR North Main Street,
 5  LLC, to Amend Special Development District
 6  Plan Number 143 At 747 and 777 North Main
 7  Street.  The amendment proposes modifications
 8  to the retaining walls, landscape plan,
 9  reconfiguration of the parking area and
10  relocation of the dumpster and transformer
11  pad.
12                 May we have a rollcall please,
13  Ms. Labrot?
14                 MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.
15                 COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.
16                 MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor.
17                 COUNCILOR CANTOR:  Here.
18                 MS. LABROT:  Ms. Casperson.
19                 COUNCILOR CASPERSON:  Here.
20                 MS. LABROT:  Mr. Davidoff.
21                 COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.
22                 MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall.
23                 COUNCILOR HALL:  Here.
24                 MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan.
25                 COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Here.


BCT Reporting LLC







 1                 MS. LABROT:  Mr. Slifka.
 2                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Here.
 3                 MS. LABROT:  Mr. Wenograd.
 4                 COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.
 5                 MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams.
 6                 COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.
 7                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,
 8  Ms. Labrot.
 9                 We'll turn it over to the
10  applicant.  Good evening.
11                 MR. SOLLI:  Good evening,
12  Mayor Slifka and esteemed members of the
13  Council.  For the record, my name is Kevin
14  Solli.  I'm a licensed professional engineer
15  in the State of Connecticut with Solli
16  Engineering, offices located at 1428 Monroe
17  Turnpike in Monroe, Connecticut.
18                 We're here to talk to you
19  tonight about a modification to SDD
20  Number 143 at 747 and 777 North Main Street.
21  And it was just over a year ago we were here
22  before you actually at the January 13th
23  meeting where we received approval for this
24  project.
25                 And just to orient the new


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  members of the Council, the site is located
 2  on North Main Street just north of Bishops
 3  Corner.  It's immediately across the street
 4  from -- here we go -- the Big Y shopping
 5  center.
 6                 There's an existing 12-unit
 7  apartment building in this location here at
 8  747 North Main Street, and at the time of
 9  approval there was a vacant wooded area to
10  the north of that building.  This existing
11  apartment building also has a parking garage
12  structure with some covered surface parking
13  at this location.
14                 The SDD approval included the
15  construction of two five-unit townhome
16  buildings located in this location.  This is
17  designated 777 North Main Street.  The
18  approval included the two buildings and also
19  some additional parking behind the existing
20  apartment building at 747 North Main Street.
21                 After receiving approval the
22  construction started, and during construction
23  there was extensive outreach with the
24  neighbors throughout the entire duration and
25  they met with -- the applicant and the owner


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  met with Jeff and Claire Rheiner who actually
 2  live at 17 farm -- 17, right in this
 3  location.  They actually met with this owner.
 4                 And part of the construction
 5  process is removing some trees along this
 6  property line.  And when they met with the
 7  Rheiners they actually installed
 8  approximately 12 green giant arborvitaes off
 9  of the approved property in their backyard to
10  kind of create an additional buffer screen.
11  That was something outside of the approval.
12  They did that as part of the construction
13  process to be a good neighbor.
14                 And once they did that and
15  they kind of cleared these trees,
16  unfortunately through some bad advice from
17  the contractor the owner and the contractor
18  actually elected to construct a retaining
19  wall outside of where it was previously
20  approved by this Council.
21                 So in doing so this plan
22  simply shows this is what was previously
23  approved.  You can see the retaining wall ran
24  in this location behind these parking spaces.
25  There were parking spaces in this location.


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  Also a dumpster pad for 747, because -- in
 2  this location next to the dumpster pad for
 3  777.  And a handicapped parking space was
 4  proposed in the lower corner of the apartment
 5  building between the existing building and
 6  the garage.  And when they constructed the
 7  wall it was far closer to the property line
 8  than what was previously approved.
 9                 Now what this resulted in was
10  actually an opportunity to actually improve
11  the site to a certain point.  What this
12  allowed for was the relocation of the
13  handicapped parking space from this corner up
14  to this location here, and also allowed for
15  the dumpster pad that was previously proposed
16  in this location to be moved to the southwest
17  corner of the existing garage, which is
18  actually where the current dumpsters have
19  been located on that property for quite some
20  time.
21                 So this simply shows the
22  overlay of where the wall was actually
23  constructed versus where it was previously
24  proposed, and what we're here seeking before
25  you is approval of that modification.  And


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  this shows the proposed parking configuration
 2  and retaining wall location as it has been
 3  constructed.
 4                 There were a couple of other
 5  minor modifications which are included in the
 6  amendment.  We actually eliminated a small
 7  retaining wall in the northwest corner of
 8  townhome building number two, which extended
 9  here.  We were able to pull this retaining
10  wall further south away from the property
11  line from the neighbor in this location.  And
12  then the transformer was actually located by
13  the utility company in approximately this
14  location here, which we've been able to
15  sufficiently screen as well.
16                 From this plan it depicts the
17  modifications from a grading standpoint to
18  address the relocation of the wall location.
19  And we provided the top and bottom of the
20  wall spots, et cetera, to graphically depict
21  that.
22                 Now part of this process, just
23  to show -- I would like to show you the
24  picture, as I said, the wall was installed.
25  Here is a photo of the wall.  This is looking


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  from behind the corner of one of the proposed
 2  tower homes on 777.  This is the dumpster pad
 3  that's going to service that property.  You
 4  can see the parking.  And you know, even from
 5  a safety standpoint prior to the winter
 6  conditions they didn't want to get the
 7  pavement down prior to seeking approval from
 8  this Council, but that has been installed.
 9                 You can see the existing
10  neighbor.  We're located here.  You can see
11  some of those green giant arborvitaes kind of
12  poking above the fence.  This is a wood
13  stockade fence, which is actually off of our
14  property.  It's on the neighbor's property.
15  And just to comply with code, we'll be
16  installing a chain-link fence as it was part
17  of the original approval on top of this
18  retaining wall.
19                 Actually, when we met with
20  DRAC we actually talked about installing a
21  welded wire fence rather than a black vinyl
22  coated chain-link fence, which would actually
23  properly -- it won't be as intrusive and it
24  will actually -- with the landscaping we're
25  proposing on top of this wall you'll be able


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  to see that better through that type of
 2  fence.
 3                 So just another picture of
 4  showing the wall as you look towards the
 5  proposed building at 777.  Construction
 6  actually is going well.  The site work has
 7  been essentially completed.  As you drive by
 8  you may see the first, the front building is
 9  actually being framed as we speak.  That
10  building is anticipated to be finished in May
11  or June of this year, and the rear building
12  will kind of follow as some of those units
13  are sold.
14                 And this is the far corner of
15  the wall.  The new location of the dumpster
16  pad is just off the side of this picture in
17  this location, approximately this location
18  over here.
19                 As documented in the materials
20  before you, there was outreach as part of
21  this process both for during construction and
22  as part of the modification.
23                 And the applicant, as I
24  stated, they spoke with the Rheiners.  We
25  provided a letter in the package where they


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  actually are supporting and support this
 2  modification.  They greatly appreciate the
 3  landscaping that's been installed.  They
 4  spoke with Kevin and Laura Kobelski who were
 5  actually located at this location, and Brian
 6  and Marie West who are immediately behind the
 7  building at 777 North Main Street.  And there
 8  are e-mails from them actually in support of
 9  this modification, including in the package.
10                 After the notices went out we
11  actually had some additional correspondence
12  and communication with Michael Burns, who
13  actually owns the property at 19 Farmstead,
14  which is actually in this location here.  He
15  was a little concerned about the location of
16  the dumpster being relocated to kind of where
17  it currently exists.
18                 And we were able to
19  communicate with them and provide them a copy
20  of the landscape plan and assure them we are
21  proposing that the dumpster in this location
22  will be screened with a board-on-board fence,
23  the same board-on-board fence that was
24  approved as part of the original SDD approval
25  that will be located there.  And


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  additionally, some additional green giant
 2  arborvitaes are proposed in this corner to
 3  provide some additional screening.
 4                 And with that I'd like to
 5  bring up Dian Barnes, our landscape designer
 6  and landscape architect who could talk about
 7  some of the changes from a landscape
 8  standpoint.  And then I'll come back up and
 9  we can answer any questions that the Council
10  may have.
11                 MS. BARNES:  I am Diane Barnes
12  with Dian Barnes Landscape Design.  It's good
13  to see all of you again.
14                 As part of the plan we have
15  kept the same plantings that we had in the
16  previous plan.  So everything that was shown
17  along the back of the parking is still there.
18  It's just been repositioned slightly because
19  that space between the wall and the property
20  line became too narrow to support large
21  trees.  But there we have brought them then
22  down to the bottom of the wall where they
23  fit.
24                 And in addition we've added
25  some things.  So we've added some Bobo


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  hydrangea.  It's a white flowering hydrangea
 2  that will get about three feet high.  And
 3  we're alternating that with a juniper, a low
 4  groundcover juniper that will be in between
 5  that will fill that, that space.
 6                 In addition, we are adding
 7  arborvitaes around the dumpster pad and along
 8  the property line so that the view towards
 9  the south will be blocked.  So we've added
10  these.
11                 The neighbor was --
12  particularly felt better about the plant
13  because he doesn't want a lot of shade on the
14  arborvitaes that they've planted on his
15  property.  So that was a benefit for him as
16  well, but it still will be a nice planting
17  along that back corner.
18                 MR. SOLLI:  So with that, as
19  obviously you're aware, the Council allows --
20  or the regulations allow for modifications of
21  SDDs either to be done through an
22  administrative review, or if there's a
23  substantive change, to come back to the
24  Council.
25                 Now unfortunately based on the


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  sequence of events here in working with staff
 2  there was a strong feeling that this did
 3  require an approval from the Council, which
 4  is why we're here before you.  And there have
 5  been several discussions on our side about
 6  the manner in which these events took place
 7  and it may be a little bit of experience from
 8  the applicant team -- but this was certainly
 9  a learning experience.
10                 You know, we don't like to
11  come back and ask for forgiveness, but we do
12  feel that the changes that have been
13  implemented, they did have some -- they did
14  create some opportunity.  So with that we'd
15  be happy to answer any questions that the
16  Council may have.
17                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you.
18  You anticipated my first question, which is
19  less for my benefit, and I've had some
20  experiences with this, but I do have three
21  colleagues here who are still in their early
22  days of zoning.  And I appreciate your
23  candor, that really what the bulk of what
24  you're asking for is forgiveness, not
25  permission.


BCT Reporting LLC







 1                 MR. SOLLI:  Correct.
 2                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  I
 3  appreciate all of the -- first, I would say I
 4  was an enthusiastic supporter of this project
 5  when it came before us the first time.  I
 6  remain so now.  Based on what I'm hearing I
 7  am inclined to support all this.
 8                 This is not the first time
 9  this has happened before this body, and I
10  think we've aways appreciated when it has
11  really been -- there's been a candid exchange
12  with the applicant who said, hey, you know,
13  sometimes things just happen.  That's what
14  happened here.  We're not trying to slip one
15  by you.
16                 But could you maybe just for
17  the record and for the benefit of my
18  colleagues who might be wondering, well,
19  really what are my options here with this?
20  Could you explain what the alternatives are
21  if the Council didn't approve it?  Is it that
22  you would have to go back and rip out the
23  wall and go back in and put it in the way it
24  was approved and other things like that?
25                 MR. SOLLI:  Essentially, yes.


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  If this Council felt that this modification
 2  was too severe for you to consider the
 3  applicant would be required to deconstruct
 4  that wall, install it in the location as
 5  previously approved, you know, relocate the
 6  dumpster location to where it was previously
 7  approved and relocate the handicap parking
 8  space to where it was previously approved.
 9                 You know, we acknowledge that
10  and again, we're trying to be as
11  straightforward as we can be.
12                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  And I
13  appreciate that, and also I would tend to
14  agree that it didn't -- as funny as it might
15  seem, it did provide some, potentially some
16  opportunity to improve it.  And the fact that
17  you've gotten the buy-in from the neighbors,
18  it speaks to the importance of it, but I did
19  think for the record we had to have that in
20  there as so my colleagues know what choices
21  they have before them.
22                 Are there other questions for
23  the applicant?
24                 Mrs. Hall.
25                 COUNCILOR HALL:  Frankly I'm


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  not sure it's directly for you, but maybe
 2  also to the town manager or town staff,
 3  because I'm a little concerned with how did
 4  we get here?  And how did it not get caught
 5  earlier?
 6                 Because theoretically now
 7  we're saying somebody could just go in and
 8  throw up a whole building without our
 9  noticing.  And you know, are we going to walk
10  in and say, no, tear down that building?  I
11  guess, where in this process should this have
12  been caught?
13                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Mr. Van
14  Winkle will choose to pass.
15                 Mr. McGovern.
16                 MR. McGOVERN:  Mark McGovern,
17  Director of Community Services.  Apparently I
18  can be seen under the screen now.
19                 I think we discovered it
20  during the construction.  I think it was just
21  a routine visit to the site where our town
22  planner realized that the wall was under
23  construction, and at least at that point
24  maybe had been completed.
25                 He came back to the office and


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  said it didn't jive with his memory.  Looked
 2  at the plans and realized there was a
 3  problem, and addressed it with the owner
 4  right away.  So it was just discovered sort
 5  of in the normal course of construction and
 6  site visits.
 7                 COUNCILOR HALL:  Thank you.
 8                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Anybody
 9  Else?  Mr. Davidoff.
10                 COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  For the
11  record, if the Council decided not to give
12  forgiveness, what would be the estimated cost
13  to relocate it to the approved plans?
14                 MR. SOLLI:  Well, obviously
15  there's the cost of the wall that's been
16  installed.  And then the demolition of that
17  wall and the construction of the new wall.
18  It would be over six figures to do this type
19  of change for what's been installed.
20                 COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  I think
21  that's important to get on the record to
22  understand what the scope of the financial
23  impact of the project would be, and I
24  appreciate the answer.
25                 As the Mayor stated, I was


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  enthusiastically supporting this proposal.
 2  My grandmother used to live in 747 North Main
 3  and I remember taking the trash from the
 4  second floor all the way down to the end of
 5  that garage and throwing it in the dumpster.
 6  So I'm quite familiar as to where that is.
 7                 And what I think this shows us
 8  here is that we are active in terms of
 9  looking at our projects as they're going, and
10  sometimes we catch them before an oops is too
11  late.  And in this case, it is too late.  And
12  the scenario is such that the abutters -- and
13  I guess that would be where I would get a
14  different viewpoint on this.
15                 If the abutters along
16  Farmstead had come forward saying, no, no,
17  no.  This is not what I agreed to.  This
18  wasn't part of my bargain, I think I would
19  have a different viewpoint this evening.  But
20  you have met with them.  You've outreached to
21  them and you've addressed their concerns.  So
22  I think, in that sense, I think forgiveness
23  would probably be in order.
24                 But I appreciate you telling
25  us about that outreach.  I think that's quite


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  significant this evening with respect to when
 2  something has gone not the way it was
 3  proposed, so thank you.
 4                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thanks.
 5  Anybody else?  Go ahead, Mr. Barnes.
 6                 COUNCILOR BARNES:  One quick
 7  question.  And you may have mentioned it at
 8  the beginning of the presentation, but what
 9  is the deviation between what was approved
10  and what was installed?
11                 MR. SOLLI:  Yeah, I have an
12  overlay.  Just give me one moment.
13                 It is a nice-looking wall, I
14  will say.
15                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  The mic is
16  off.
17                 MR. SOLLI:  For the record, it
18  is a nice-looking wall.
19                 So you can see on here -- so
20  the wall is in the same location until
21  generally this location.  The wall was
22  proposed to come along the back of the
23  parking spaces.  You can see it better.
24                 So this is what was approved,
25  and you can see that the retaining wall, the


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  black retaining wall in this location here
 2  with the, I believe, six parking spaces.  And
 3  the modification was the wall came closer to
 4  the property line and extended a little bit
 5  further south, and then took a 90-degree turn
 6  towards North Main Street, a little bit of a
 7  larger area here, you know, where we provided
 8  some landscaping, but also an opportunity for
 9  some snow storage on site as well.
10                 So you can see the overlay of
11  where the parking spaces are proposed now
12  versus where they were previously approved.
13  The parking is generally in the same
14  location, however by pulling the wall back in
15  this corner it enabled us to pull that
16  handicap space over in this location, which
17  is actually -- the front door for this
18  overall building is actually right here.  So
19  this actually is a closer proximity from an
20  accessibility standpoint.
21                 And again, even with these
22  parking spaces as part of our previous
23  approval, this existing apartment building
24  was severely under parked.  It didn't comply
25  with code and part of what we were doing is


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  bringing that up to code.  So this actually,
 2  again by adding the additional space in this
 3  location, it helps that accessibility
 4  standpoint.  And then it just pulls the
 5  dumpster from the end of this drive back and
 6  tucks it away in this corner.
 7                 COUNCILOR BARNES:  At then the
 8  height of the wall, does that remain the
 9  same?
10                 MR. SOLLI:  It does.  It does
11  not exceed four feet in height.
12                 COUNCILOR BARNES:  Thank you.
13                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,
14  Mr. Barnes.
15                 Anybody else?  Ms. Kerrigan.
16                 COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Thank
17  you, Mr. Mayor.  I think I've been remiss not
18  thanking you every time.  Sorry.
19                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Not
20  necessary.
21                 COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  And I'm
22  one of the newbies, so I'm just trying to
23  understand this, and I'd like to have the
24  power of absolution.  So a plan is approved
25  and then our town staff goes out and says,


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  wait a second.  This is not how I remember it
 2  being approved.  They go back.  They look at
 3  their plans and it doesn't match up.  And I
 4  don't understand how construction works.
 5                 So was there another plan that
 6  was this plan?
 7                 MR. SOLLI:  No, there was not.
 8  And as I said, the owner was working with the
 9  contractor and the contractor suggested, hey,
10  now that we have these plantings installed on
11  the neighboring property why don't we push
12  this retaining wall a little bit closer to
13  the property line?
14                 That wasn't discussed with us
15  as the design engineer prior to its
16  implementation, and it leads us to where we
17  are today.  So unfortunately it was a little
18  bit of a rouge contractor.
19                 COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Does that
20  happen frequently where it's, hey, I've got a
21  great idea and they just do it?  It does?
22                 MR. SOLLI:  It does happen.
23  It doesn't happen frequently because there
24  are lessons like this where you very quickly
25  learn that's not an acceptable practice.


BCT Reporting LLC







 1                 COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Thank
 2  you.
 3                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,
 4  Ms. Kerrigan.  Anyone else?
 5                 (No response.)
 6                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay.
 7  Anything further at the moment?
 8                 MR. SOLLI:  I would just like
 9  to clarify, you know, I do believe the
10  process was -- as soon as I was informed
11  that, or we actually -- I think we did the
12  initial inspection and identified the wall
13  location.  And we then did reach out to staff
14  and talk about the process.
15                 Because it had already been
16  implemented, is why Todd suggested that we
17  come before the Council, where theoretically
18  if we had looked at it in the normal course
19  of business where here's a suggestion.  Okay.
20  Let's look at it as design professionals.
21  Let's meet with staff.  It may have been.  It
22  could have possibly been dealt with
23  administratively, but because of the sequence
24  of events it brings us to where we are.
25                 Nothing further at this point.


BCT Reporting LLC







 1  I don't believe there was any people on the
 2  sign-in sheet, but obviously if there's any
 3  questions from the public we would be happy
 4  to --
 5                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Mark, could
 6  you just verify that?  I trust what the
 7  applicant said, but I just want to check.
 8                 MR. McGOVERN:  There's no one
 9  on the sheet.
10                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Could we
11  pass that up, please?
12                 Oh, I thought you said one
13  name on the sheet.  Okay.  Great.  Was there
14  anybody who did not sign up who wished to
15  speak to this application?
16                 (No response.)
17                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Now that
18  we've solved that, then if there's nothing
19  further from the applicant, and I don't think
20  there's anything further from my colleagues,
21  then I'll just make sure we have in for the
22  record a letter dated January 21, 2016, from
23  DRAC recommending approval.  And a letter
24  dated January 5, 2016, from TPZ recommending
25  approval.


BCT Reporting LLC







 1                 I will look around one more
 2  time, and seeing nothing, then we will close
 3  the public hearing.
 4                 (Whereupon, the above
 5  proceedings were concluded at 8:51 p.m.)
 6
 7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC







 1                   CERTIFICATE
 2
 3                 I hereby certify that the
 4  foregoing 27 pages are a complete and
 5  accurate computer-aided transcription of my
 6  original verbatim notes taken of the Public
 7  Hearing in RE:  APPLICATION ON BEHALF OF THE
 8  OWNER, DHR NORTH MAIN STREET, LLC (DHR), TO
 9  AMEND SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT PLAN #143
10  AT 747 AND 777 NORTH MAIN STREET, held before
11  the West Hartford Town Council, at Town Hall,
12  50 South Main Street, Room 314, West
13  Hartford, Connecticut, on January 26, 2015.
14
15
16                 ____________________________
17                 Robert G. Dixon, CVR-M 857
                   Notary Public
18                 BCT Reporting, LLC
                   PO Box 1774
19                 Bristol, Connecticut  06011
20
21       My Commission Expires:  6/30/2020
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		12 (1)

		12-unit (1)

		13th (1)

		1428 (1)

		143 (2)

		17 (2)

		19 (1)



		2

		2016 (3)

		21 (1)

		26 (1)



		5

		5 (1)



		7

		747 (7)

		777 (8)



		8

		8:30 (1)

		8:51 (1)



		9

		90-degree(1)





		#

		#143 (1)



		A

		able (4)

		above (2)

		absolution (1)

		abutters (2)

		acceptable (1)

		accessibility (2)

		acknowledge (1)

		across (1)

		active (1)

		actually (29)

		added (3)

		adding (2)

		addition (2)

		additional (6)

		additionally (1)

		address (1)

		addressed (2)

		administrative (1)

		administratively (1)

		advice (1)

		again (4)

		ago (1)

		agree (1)

		agreed (1)

		ahead (1)

		allow (1)

		allowed (2)

		allows (1)

		along (6)

		alternating (1)

		alternatives (1)

		Amend (2)

		amendment (2)

		anticipated (2)

		apartment (5)

		Apparently (1)

		applicant (9)

		Application (3)

		appreciate (6)

		appreciated (1)

		approval (14)

		approve (1)

		approved (15)

		approximately (3)

		arborvitaes (5)

		architect (1)

		area (3)

		around (2)

		assure (1)

		aware (1)

		away (3)

		aways (1)



		B

		back (12)

		backyard (1)

		bad (1)

		bargain (1)

		Barnes (11)

		based (2)

		became (1)

		beginning (1)

		Behalf (2)

		behind (4)

		benefit (3)

		better (3)

		Big (1)

		Bishops (1)

		bit (5)

		black (2)

		blocked (1)

		board-on-board (2)

		Bobo (1)

		body (1)

		both (1)

		bottom (2)

		Brian (1)

		bring (1)

		bringing (1)

		brings (1)

		brought (1)

		buffer (1)

		building (16)

		buildings (2)

		bulk (1)

		Burns (1)

		business (1)

		buy-in (1)



		C

		call (1)

		came (3)

		can (11)

		candid (1)

		candor (1)

		Cantor (2)

		case (1)

		Casperson (2)

		catch (1)

		caught (2)

		center (1)

		certain (1)

		certainly (1)

		cetera (1)

		chain-link (2)

		Chambers (1)

		change (2)

		changes (2)

		check (1)

		choices (1)

		choose (1)

		Claire (1)

		clarify (1)

		cleared (1)

		close (1)

		closer (4)

		coated (1)

		code (3)

		colleagues (4)

		communicate (1)

		communication (1)

		Community (1)

		company (1)

		completed (2)

		comply (2)

		concerned (2)

		concerns (1)

		concluded (1)

		conditions (1)

		configuration (1)

		Connecticut (2)

		consider (1)

		construct (1)

		constructed (3)

		construction (12)

		contractor (5)

		copy (1)

		Corner (11)

		correspondence (1)

		cost (2)

		COUNCIL (14)

		COUNCILOR (19)

		couple (1)

		course (2)

		covered (1)

		create (2)

		current (1)

		currently (1)



		D

		dated (2)

		Davidoff (5)

		days (1)

		dealt (1)

		decided (1)

		deconstruct (1)

		demolition (1)

		depict (1)

		depicts (1)

		Design (3)

		designated (1)

		designer (1)

		Development (2)

		deviation (1)

		DHR (3)

		Dian (2)

		Diane (1)

		different (2)

		directly (1)

		Director (1)

		discovered (2)

		discussed (1)

		discussions (1)

		District (2)

		documented (1)

		done (1)

		door (1)

		down (4)

		DRAC (2)

		drive (2)

		dumpster (12)

		dumpsters (1)

		duration (1)

		during (3)



		E

		e-mails (1)

		earlier (1)

		early (1)

		either (1)

		elected (1)

		eliminated (1)

		Else (4)

		enabled (1)

		end (2)

		engineer (2)

		Engineering (1)

		enthusiastic (1)

		enthusiastically (1)

		entire (1)

		essentially (2)

		esteemed (1)

		estimated (1)

		et (1)

		even (2)

		evening (4)

		events (3)

		exceed (1)

		exchange (1)

		existing (7)

		exists (1)

		experience (2)

		experiences (1)

		explain (1)

		extended (2)

		extensive (1)



		F

		fact (1)

		familiar (1)

		far (2)

		farm (1)

		Farmstead (2)

		feel (1)

		feeling (1)

		feet (2)

		felt (2)

		fence (8)

		figures (1)

		fill (1)

		financial (1)

		finished (1)

		first (5)

		fit (1)

		five-unit (1)

		floor (1)

		flowering (1)

		follow (1)

		forgiveness (4)

		forward (1)

		four (1)

		framed (1)

		Frankly (1)

		frequently (2)

		front (2)

		funny (1)

		further (6)



		G

		garage (4)

		generally (2)

		giant (3)

		goes (1)

		Good (4)

		grading (1)

		grandmother (1)

		graphically (1)

		great (2)

		greatly (1)

		green (3)

		groundcover (1)

		guess (2)



		H

		Hall (5)

		handicap (2)

		handicapped (2)

		happen (4)

		happened (2)

		happy (2)

		HARTFORD (1)

		HEARING (4)

		height (2)

		helps (1)

		here's (1)

		hey (3)

		high (1)

		homes (1)

		hydrangea (2)



		I

		idea (1)

		identified (1)

		immediately (2)

		impact (1)

		implementation (1)

		implemented (2)

		importance (1)

		important (1)

		improve (2)

		inclined (1)

		included (3)

		including (1)

		informed (1)

		initial (1)

		inspection (1)

		install (1)

		installed (8)

		installing (2)

		intrusive (1)



		J

		January (4)

		Jeff (1)

		jive (1)

		June (1)

		juniper (2)



		K

		kept (1)

		Kerrigan (8)

		Kevin (2)

		kind (5)

		Kobelski (1)



		L

		Labrot (11)

		landscape (6)

		landscaping (3)

		large (1)

		larger (1)

		late (2)

		Laura (1)

		leads (1)

		learn (1)

		learning (1)

		least (1)

		Legislative (1)

		less (1)

		lessons (1)

		letter (3)

		licensed (1)

		line (7)

		little (7)

		live (2)

		LLC (2)

		located (8)

		location (29)

		look (4)

		Looked (2)

		looking (2)

		lot (1)

		low (1)

		lower (1)



		M

		Main (12)

		manager (1)

		manner (1)

		Marie (1)

		Mark (2)

		match (1)

		materials (1)

		May (8)

		maybe (3)

		Mayor (3)

		McGovern (4)

		meet (1)

		meeting (1)

		members (2)

		memory (1)

		mentioned (1)

		met (6)

		mic (1)

		Michael (1)

		might (2)

		minor (1)

		modification (7)

		modifications (4)

		moment (2)

		Monroe (2)

		more (1)

		moved (1)

		Mrs (1)



		N

		name (2)

		narrow (1)

		necessary (1)

		neighbor (4)

		neighbor's (1)

		neighboring (1)

		neighbors (2)

		new (3)

		newbies (1)

		next (1)

		nice (1)

		nice-looking (2)

		normal (2)

		North (14)

		northwest (1)

		notices (1)

		noticing (1)

		Number (3)



		O

		o'clock (1)

		obviously (3)

		off (4)

		office (1)

		offices (1)

		once (1)

		one (8)

		oops (1)

		opportunity (4)

		options (1)

		order (2)

		orient (1)

		original (2)

		out (4)

		outreach (3)

		outreached (1)

		outside (2)

		over (5)

		overall (1)

		overlay (3)

		Owner (7)

		owns (1)



		P

		package (2)

		pad (7)

		parked (1)

		parking (17)

		part (11)

		particularly (1)

		pass (2)

		pavement (1)

		people (1)

		permission (1)

		photo (1)

		picture (3)

		place (1)

		Plan (11)

		planner (1)

		plans (3)

		plant (1)

		planted (1)

		planting (1)

		plantings (2)

		please (2)

		pm (2)

		point (3)

		poking (1)

		possibly (1)

		potentially (1)

		power (1)

		practice (1)

		Present (1)

		presentation (1)

		PRESIDENT (17)

		previous (2)

		previously (9)

		prior (3)

		probably (1)

		problem (1)

		proceedings (1)

		process (7)

		professional (1)

		professionals (1)

		project (3)

		projects (1)

		properly (1)

		property (15)

		proposal (1)

		proposed (10)

		proposes (1)

		proposing (2)

		provide (3)

		provided (3)

		proximity (1)

		PUBLIC (4)

		pull (2)

		pulling (1)

		pulls (1)

		push (1)

		put (1)



		Q

		quick (1)

		quickly (1)

		quite (3)



		R

		ran (1)

		rather (1)

		Re (1)

		reach (1)

		realized (2)

		really (3)

		rear (1)

		received (1)

		receiving (1)

		recommending (2)

		reconfiguration (1)

		record (7)

		regulations (1)

		relocate (3)

		relocated (1)

		relocation (3)

		remain (2)

		remember (2)

		remiss (1)

		removing (1)

		repositioned (1)

		require (1)

		required (1)

		respect (1)

		response (2)

		resulted (1)

		retaining (10)

		review (1)

		Rheiner (1)

		Rheiners (2)

		right (3)

		rip (1)

		rollcall (1)

		rouge (1)

		routine (1)



		S

		safety (1)

		same (5)

		saying (2)

		scenario (1)

		scope (1)

		screen (3)

		screened (1)

		screening (1)

		SDD (3)

		SDDs (1)

		second (2)

		seeing (1)

		seeking (2)

		seem (1)

		sense (1)

		sequence (2)

		service (1)

		Services (1)

		seven (1)

		several (1)

		severe (1)

		severely (1)

		shade (1)

		sheet (3)

		shopping (1)

		show (2)

		showing (1)

		shown (1)

		shows (4)

		side (2)

		sign (1)

		sign-in (1)

		significant (1)

		simply (2)

		site (6)

		six (2)

		SLIFKA (19)

		slightly (1)

		slip (1)

		small (1)

		snow (1)

		sold (1)

		SOLLI (13)

		solved (1)

		somebody (1)

		sometimes (2)

		soon (1)

		Sorry (1)

		sort (1)

		south (3)

		southwest (1)

		space (7)

		spaces (6)

		speak (2)

		speaks (1)

		Special (2)

		spoke (2)

		spots (1)

		staff (5)

		standpoint (5)

		started (1)

		State (1)

		stated (2)

		still (3)

		stockade (1)

		storage (1)

		straightforward (1)

		Street (12)

		strong (1)

		structure (1)

		substantive (1)

		sufficiently (1)

		suggested (2)

		suggestion (1)

		support (4)

		supporter (1)

		supporting (2)

		sure (2)

		surface (1)



		T

		talk (3)

		talked (1)

		team (1)

		tear (1)

		telling (1)

		tend (1)

		terms (1)

		thanking (1)

		Thanks (1)

		theoretically (2)

		thought (1)

		three (2)

		throughout (1)

		throw (1)

		throwing (1)

		today (1)

		Todd (1)

		tonight (1)

		took (2)

		top (3)

		towards (3)

		tower (1)

		TOWN (6)

		townhome (2)

		TPZ (1)

		transformer (2)

		trash (1)

		trees (3)

		trust (1)

		trying (3)

		tucks (1)

		turn (2)

		Turnpike (1)

		two (3)

		type (2)



		U

		under (3)

		unfortunately (3)

		units (1)

		up (8)

		used (1)

		utility (1)



		V

		vacant (1)

		Van (1)

		verify (1)

		versus (2)

		view (1)

		viewpoint (2)

		vinyl (1)

		visit (1)

		visits (1)



		W

		wait (1)

		walk (1)

		wall (34)

		walls (1)

		way (3)

		welded (1)

		Wenograd (2)

		WEST (2)

		what's (1)

		Whereupon (1)

		white (1)

		whole (1)

		Williams (2)

		Winkle (1)

		winter (1)

		wire (1)

		wished (1)

		without (1)

		wondering (1)

		wood (1)

		wooded (1)

		work (1)

		working (2)

		works (1)



		Y

		year (2)



		Z

		zoning (1)








 1              TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD

 2

 3           TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING

 4           January 26, 2016, 8:30 p.m.,

 5               Legislative Chambers

 6

 7  Re  Application On Behalf of the Owner, DHR

 8     North Main Street, LLC (DHR), to Amend

 9  Special Development District Plan #143 At 747

10            and 777 North Main Street

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25


                           1
� 1  A p p e a r a n c e s:

 2       Town Council Members Present:

 3            MAYOR SCOTT SLIFKA

 4            CHRIS BARNES

 5            DENISE HALL

 6            LEON DAVIDOFF

 7            SHARI CANTOR

 8            CHRIS WILLIAMS

 9            BETH KERRIGAN

10            BEN WENOGRAD

11            JUDY CASPERSON

12

13            RONALD VAN WINKLE

14            Town Manager

15

16            JOSEPH A. O'BRIEN, ESQ.

17            Corporation Counsel

18

19            PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.

20            Deputy Corporation Counsel

21

22            MARK McGOVERN

23            Director of Community Services

24

25


                           2
� 1  A p p e a r a n c e s:(cont'd)

 2       For the Applicant:

 3            SOLLI ENGINEERING, LLC.

 4            1428 Monroe Turnpike

 5            Monroe, Connecticut  06468

 6                 KEVIN SOLLI, CE

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25


                           3
� 1                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay.

 2  We're going to call the seven o'clock public

 3  hearing to order.  This is an Application On

 4  Behalf of the Owner, DHR North Main Street,

 5  LLC, to Amend Special Development District

 6  Plan Number 143 At 747 and 777 North Main

 7  Street.  The amendment proposes modifications

 8  to the retaining walls, landscape plan,

 9  reconfiguration of the parking area and

10  relocation of the dumpster and transformer

11  pad.

12                 May we have a rollcall please,

13  Ms. Labrot?

14                 MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.

15                 COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.

16                 MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor.

17                 COUNCILOR CANTOR:  Here.

18                 MS. LABROT:  Ms. Casperson.

19                 COUNCILOR CASPERSON:  Here.

20                 MS. LABROT:  Mr. Davidoff.

21                 COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.

22                 MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall.

23                 COUNCILOR HALL:  Here.

24                 MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan.

25                 COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Here.


                           4
� 1                 MS. LABROT:  Mr. Slifka.

 2                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Here.

 3                 MS. LABROT:  Mr. Wenograd.

 4                 COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.

 5                 MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams.

 6                 COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.

 7                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,

 8  Ms. Labrot.

 9                 We'll turn it over to the

10  applicant.  Good evening.

11                 MR. SOLLI:  Good evening,

12  Mayor Slifka and esteemed members of the

13  Council.  For the record, my name is Kevin

14  Solli.  I'm a licensed professional engineer

15  in the State of Connecticut with Solli

16  Engineering, offices located at 1428 Monroe

17  Turnpike in Monroe, Connecticut.

18                 We're here to talk to you

19  tonight about a modification to SDD

20  Number 143 at 747 and 777 North Main Street.

21  And it was just over a year ago we were here

22  before you actually at the January 13th

23  meeting where we received approval for this

24  project.

25                 And just to orient the new


                           5
� 1  members of the Council, the site is located

 2  on North Main Street just north of Bishops

 3  Corner.  It's immediately across the street

 4  from -- here we go -- the Big Y shopping

 5  center.

 6                 There's an existing 12-unit

 7  apartment building in this location here at

 8  747 North Main Street, and at the time of

 9  approval there was a vacant wooded area to

10  the north of that building.  This existing

11  apartment building also has a parking garage

12  structure with some covered surface parking

13  at this location.

14                 The SDD approval included the

15  construction of two five-unit townhome

16  buildings located in this location.  This is

17  designated 777 North Main Street.  The

18  approval included the two buildings and also

19  some additional parking behind the existing

20  apartment building at 747 North Main Street.

21                 After receiving approval the

22  construction started, and during construction

23  there was extensive outreach with the

24  neighbors throughout the entire duration and

25  they met with -- the applicant and the owner


                           6
� 1  met with Jeff and Claire Rheiner who actually

 2  live at 17 farm -- 17, right in this

 3  location.  They actually met with this owner.

 4                 And part of the construction

 5  process is removing some trees along this

 6  property line.  And when they met with the

 7  Rheiners they actually installed

 8  approximately 12 green giant arborvitaes off

 9  of the approved property in their backyard to

10  kind of create an additional buffer screen.

11  That was something outside of the approval.

12  They did that as part of the construction

13  process to be a good neighbor.

14                 And once they did that and

15  they kind of cleared these trees,

16  unfortunately through some bad advice from

17  the contractor the owner and the contractor

18  actually elected to construct a retaining

19  wall outside of where it was previously

20  approved by this Council.

21                 So in doing so this plan

22  simply shows this is what was previously

23  approved.  You can see the retaining wall ran

24  in this location behind these parking spaces.

25  There were parking spaces in this location.


                           7
� 1  Also a dumpster pad for 747, because -- in

 2  this location next to the dumpster pad for

 3  777.  And a handicapped parking space was

 4  proposed in the lower corner of the apartment

 5  building between the existing building and

 6  the garage.  And when they constructed the

 7  wall it was far closer to the property line

 8  than what was previously approved.

 9                 Now what this resulted in was

10  actually an opportunity to actually improve

11  the site to a certain point.  What this

12  allowed for was the relocation of the

13  handicapped parking space from this corner up

14  to this location here, and also allowed for

15  the dumpster pad that was previously proposed

16  in this location to be moved to the southwest

17  corner of the existing garage, which is

18  actually where the current dumpsters have

19  been located on that property for quite some

20  time.

21                 So this simply shows the

22  overlay of where the wall was actually

23  constructed versus where it was previously

24  proposed, and what we're here seeking before

25  you is approval of that modification.  And


                           8
� 1  this shows the proposed parking configuration

 2  and retaining wall location as it has been

 3  constructed.

 4                 There were a couple of other

 5  minor modifications which are included in the

 6  amendment.  We actually eliminated a small

 7  retaining wall in the northwest corner of

 8  townhome building number two, which extended

 9  here.  We were able to pull this retaining

10  wall further south away from the property

11  line from the neighbor in this location.  And

12  then the transformer was actually located by

13  the utility company in approximately this

14  location here, which we've been able to

15  sufficiently screen as well.

16                 From this plan it depicts the

17  modifications from a grading standpoint to

18  address the relocation of the wall location.

19  And we provided the top and bottom of the

20  wall spots, et cetera, to graphically depict

21  that.

22                 Now part of this process, just

23  to show -- I would like to show you the

24  picture, as I said, the wall was installed.

25  Here is a photo of the wall.  This is looking


                           9
� 1  from behind the corner of one of the proposed

 2  tower homes on 777.  This is the dumpster pad

 3  that's going to service that property.  You

 4  can see the parking.  And you know, even from

 5  a safety standpoint prior to the winter

 6  conditions they didn't want to get the

 7  pavement down prior to seeking approval from

 8  this Council, but that has been installed.

 9                 You can see the existing

10  neighbor.  We're located here.  You can see

11  some of those green giant arborvitaes kind of

12  poking above the fence.  This is a wood

13  stockade fence, which is actually off of our

14  property.  It's on the neighbor's property.

15  And just to comply with code, we'll be

16  installing a chain-link fence as it was part

17  of the original approval on top of this

18  retaining wall.

19                 Actually, when we met with

20  DRAC we actually talked about installing a

21  welded wire fence rather than a black vinyl

22  coated chain-link fence, which would actually

23  properly -- it won't be as intrusive and it

24  will actually -- with the landscaping we're

25  proposing on top of this wall you'll be able


                          10
� 1  to see that better through that type of

 2  fence.

 3                 So just another picture of

 4  showing the wall as you look towards the

 5  proposed building at 777.  Construction

 6  actually is going well.  The site work has

 7  been essentially completed.  As you drive by

 8  you may see the first, the front building is

 9  actually being framed as we speak.  That

10  building is anticipated to be finished in May

11  or June of this year, and the rear building

12  will kind of follow as some of those units

13  are sold.

14                 And this is the far corner of

15  the wall.  The new location of the dumpster

16  pad is just off the side of this picture in

17  this location, approximately this location

18  over here.

19                 As documented in the materials

20  before you, there was outreach as part of

21  this process both for during construction and

22  as part of the modification.

23                 And the applicant, as I

24  stated, they spoke with the Rheiners.  We

25  provided a letter in the package where they


                          11
� 1  actually are supporting and support this

 2  modification.  They greatly appreciate the

 3  landscaping that's been installed.  They

 4  spoke with Kevin and Laura Kobelski who were

 5  actually located at this location, and Brian

 6  and Marie West who are immediately behind the

 7  building at 777 North Main Street.  And there

 8  are e-mails from them actually in support of

 9  this modification, including in the package.

10                 After the notices went out we

11  actually had some additional correspondence

12  and communication with Michael Burns, who

13  actually owns the property at 19 Farmstead,

14  which is actually in this location here.  He

15  was a little concerned about the location of

16  the dumpster being relocated to kind of where

17  it currently exists.

18                 And we were able to

19  communicate with them and provide them a copy

20  of the landscape plan and assure them we are

21  proposing that the dumpster in this location

22  will be screened with a board-on-board fence,

23  the same board-on-board fence that was

24  approved as part of the original SDD approval

25  that will be located there.  And


                          12
� 1  additionally, some additional green giant

 2  arborvitaes are proposed in this corner to

 3  provide some additional screening.

 4                 And with that I'd like to

 5  bring up Dian Barnes, our landscape designer

 6  and landscape architect who could talk about

 7  some of the changes from a landscape

 8  standpoint.  And then I'll come back up and

 9  we can answer any questions that the Council

10  may have.

11                 MS. BARNES:  I am Diane Barnes

12  with Dian Barnes Landscape Design.  It's good

13  to see all of you again.

14                 As part of the plan we have

15  kept the same plantings that we had in the

16  previous plan.  So everything that was shown

17  along the back of the parking is still there.

18  It's just been repositioned slightly because

19  that space between the wall and the property

20  line became too narrow to support large

21  trees.  But there we have brought them then

22  down to the bottom of the wall where they

23  fit.

24                 And in addition we've added

25  some things.  So we've added some Bobo


                          13
� 1  hydrangea.  It's a white flowering hydrangea

 2  that will get about three feet high.  And

 3  we're alternating that with a juniper, a low

 4  groundcover juniper that will be in between

 5  that will fill that, that space.

 6                 In addition, we are adding

 7  arborvitaes around the dumpster pad and along

 8  the property line so that the view towards

 9  the south will be blocked.  So we've added

10  these.

11                 The neighbor was --

12  particularly felt better about the plant

13  because he doesn't want a lot of shade on the

14  arborvitaes that they've planted on his

15  property.  So that was a benefit for him as

16  well, but it still will be a nice planting

17  along that back corner.

18                 MR. SOLLI:  So with that, as

19  obviously you're aware, the Council allows --

20  or the regulations allow for modifications of

21  SDDs either to be done through an

22  administrative review, or if there's a

23  substantive change, to come back to the

24  Council.

25                 Now unfortunately based on the


                          14
� 1  sequence of events here in working with staff

 2  there was a strong feeling that this did

 3  require an approval from the Council, which

 4  is why we're here before you.  And there have

 5  been several discussions on our side about

 6  the manner in which these events took place

 7  and it may be a little bit of experience from

 8  the applicant team -- but this was certainly

 9  a learning experience.

10                 You know, we don't like to

11  come back and ask for forgiveness, but we do

12  feel that the changes that have been

13  implemented, they did have some -- they did

14  create some opportunity.  So with that we'd

15  be happy to answer any questions that the

16  Council may have.

17                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you.

18  You anticipated my first question, which is

19  less for my benefit, and I've had some

20  experiences with this, but I do have three

21  colleagues here who are still in their early

22  days of zoning.  And I appreciate your

23  candor, that really what the bulk of what

24  you're asking for is forgiveness, not

25  permission.


                          15
� 1                 MR. SOLLI:  Correct.

 2                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  I

 3  appreciate all of the -- first, I would say I

 4  was an enthusiastic supporter of this project

 5  when it came before us the first time.  I

 6  remain so now.  Based on what I'm hearing I

 7  am inclined to support all this.

 8                 This is not the first time

 9  this has happened before this body, and I

10  think we've aways appreciated when it has

11  really been -- there's been a candid exchange

12  with the applicant who said, hey, you know,

13  sometimes things just happen.  That's what

14  happened here.  We're not trying to slip one

15  by you.

16                 But could you maybe just for

17  the record and for the benefit of my

18  colleagues who might be wondering, well,

19  really what are my options here with this?

20  Could you explain what the alternatives are

21  if the Council didn't approve it?  Is it that

22  you would have to go back and rip out the

23  wall and go back in and put it in the way it

24  was approved and other things like that?

25                 MR. SOLLI:  Essentially, yes.


                          16
� 1  If this Council felt that this modification

 2  was too severe for you to consider the

 3  applicant would be required to deconstruct

 4  that wall, install it in the location as

 5  previously approved, you know, relocate the

 6  dumpster location to where it was previously

 7  approved and relocate the handicap parking

 8  space to where it was previously approved.

 9                 You know, we acknowledge that

10  and again, we're trying to be as

11  straightforward as we can be.

12                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  And I

13  appreciate that, and also I would tend to

14  agree that it didn't -- as funny as it might

15  seem, it did provide some, potentially some

16  opportunity to improve it.  And the fact that

17  you've gotten the buy-in from the neighbors,

18  it speaks to the importance of it, but I did

19  think for the record we had to have that in

20  there as so my colleagues know what choices

21  they have before them.

22                 Are there other questions for

23  the applicant?

24                 Mrs. Hall.

25                 COUNCILOR HALL:  Frankly I'm


                          17
� 1  not sure it's directly for you, but maybe

 2  also to the town manager or town staff,

 3  because I'm a little concerned with how did

 4  we get here?  And how did it not get caught

 5  earlier?

 6                 Because theoretically now

 7  we're saying somebody could just go in and

 8  throw up a whole building without our

 9  noticing.  And you know, are we going to walk

10  in and say, no, tear down that building?  I

11  guess, where in this process should this have

12  been caught?

13                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Mr. Van

14  Winkle will choose to pass.

15                 Mr. McGovern.

16                 MR. McGOVERN:  Mark McGovern,

17  Director of Community Services.  Apparently I

18  can be seen under the screen now.

19                 I think we discovered it

20  during the construction.  I think it was just

21  a routine visit to the site where our town

22  planner realized that the wall was under

23  construction, and at least at that point

24  maybe had been completed.

25                 He came back to the office and


                          18
� 1  said it didn't jive with his memory.  Looked

 2  at the plans and realized there was a

 3  problem, and addressed it with the owner

 4  right away.  So it was just discovered sort

 5  of in the normal course of construction and

 6  site visits.

 7                 COUNCILOR HALL:  Thank you.

 8                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Anybody

 9  Else?  Mr. Davidoff.

10                 COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  For the

11  record, if the Council decided not to give

12  forgiveness, what would be the estimated cost

13  to relocate it to the approved plans?

14                 MR. SOLLI:  Well, obviously

15  there's the cost of the wall that's been

16  installed.  And then the demolition of that

17  wall and the construction of the new wall.

18  It would be over six figures to do this type

19  of change for what's been installed.

20                 COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  I think

21  that's important to get on the record to

22  understand what the scope of the financial

23  impact of the project would be, and I

24  appreciate the answer.

25                 As the Mayor stated, I was


                          19
� 1  enthusiastically supporting this proposal.

 2  My grandmother used to live in 747 North Main

 3  and I remember taking the trash from the

 4  second floor all the way down to the end of

 5  that garage and throwing it in the dumpster.

 6  So I'm quite familiar as to where that is.

 7                 And what I think this shows us

 8  here is that we are active in terms of

 9  looking at our projects as they're going, and

10  sometimes we catch them before an oops is too

11  late.  And in this case, it is too late.  And

12  the scenario is such that the abutters -- and

13  I guess that would be where I would get a

14  different viewpoint on this.

15                 If the abutters along

16  Farmstead had come forward saying, no, no,

17  no.  This is not what I agreed to.  This

18  wasn't part of my bargain, I think I would

19  have a different viewpoint this evening.  But

20  you have met with them.  You've outreached to

21  them and you've addressed their concerns.  So

22  I think, in that sense, I think forgiveness

23  would probably be in order.

24                 But I appreciate you telling

25  us about that outreach.  I think that's quite


                          20
� 1  significant this evening with respect to when

 2  something has gone not the way it was

 3  proposed, so thank you.

 4                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thanks.

 5  Anybody else?  Go ahead, Mr. Barnes.

 6                 COUNCILOR BARNES:  One quick

 7  question.  And you may have mentioned it at

 8  the beginning of the presentation, but what

 9  is the deviation between what was approved

10  and what was installed?

11                 MR. SOLLI:  Yeah, I have an

12  overlay.  Just give me one moment.

13                 It is a nice-looking wall, I

14  will say.

15                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  The mic is

16  off.

17                 MR. SOLLI:  For the record, it

18  is a nice-looking wall.

19                 So you can see on here -- so

20  the wall is in the same location until

21  generally this location.  The wall was

22  proposed to come along the back of the

23  parking spaces.  You can see it better.

24                 So this is what was approved,

25  and you can see that the retaining wall, the


                          21
� 1  black retaining wall in this location here

 2  with the, I believe, six parking spaces.  And

 3  the modification was the wall came closer to

 4  the property line and extended a little bit

 5  further south, and then took a 90-degree turn

 6  towards North Main Street, a little bit of a

 7  larger area here, you know, where we provided

 8  some landscaping, but also an opportunity for

 9  some snow storage on site as well.

10                 So you can see the overlay of

11  where the parking spaces are proposed now

12  versus where they were previously approved.

13  The parking is generally in the same

14  location, however by pulling the wall back in

15  this corner it enabled us to pull that

16  handicap space over in this location, which

17  is actually -- the front door for this

18  overall building is actually right here.  So

19  this actually is a closer proximity from an

20  accessibility standpoint.

21                 And again, even with these

22  parking spaces as part of our previous

23  approval, this existing apartment building

24  was severely under parked.  It didn't comply

25  with code and part of what we were doing is


                          22
� 1  bringing that up to code.  So this actually,

 2  again by adding the additional space in this

 3  location, it helps that accessibility

 4  standpoint.  And then it just pulls the

 5  dumpster from the end of this drive back and

 6  tucks it away in this corner.

 7                 COUNCILOR BARNES:  At then the

 8  height of the wall, does that remain the

 9  same?

10                 MR. SOLLI:  It does.  It does

11  not exceed four feet in height.

12                 COUNCILOR BARNES:  Thank you.

13                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,

14  Mr. Barnes.

15                 Anybody else?  Ms. Kerrigan.

16                 COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Thank

17  you, Mr. Mayor.  I think I've been remiss not

18  thanking you every time.  Sorry.

19                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Not

20  necessary.

21                 COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  And I'm

22  one of the newbies, so I'm just trying to

23  understand this, and I'd like to have the

24  power of absolution.  So a plan is approved

25  and then our town staff goes out and says,


                          23
� 1  wait a second.  This is not how I remember it

 2  being approved.  They go back.  They look at

 3  their plans and it doesn't match up.  And I

 4  don't understand how construction works.

 5                 So was there another plan that

 6  was this plan?

 7                 MR. SOLLI:  No, there was not.

 8  And as I said, the owner was working with the

 9  contractor and the contractor suggested, hey,

10  now that we have these plantings installed on

11  the neighboring property why don't we push

12  this retaining wall a little bit closer to

13  the property line?

14                 That wasn't discussed with us

15  as the design engineer prior to its

16  implementation, and it leads us to where we

17  are today.  So unfortunately it was a little

18  bit of a rouge contractor.

19                 COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Does that

20  happen frequently where it's, hey, I've got a

21  great idea and they just do it?  It does?

22                 MR. SOLLI:  It does happen.

23  It doesn't happen frequently because there

24  are lessons like this where you very quickly

25  learn that's not an acceptable practice.


                          24
� 1                 COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Thank

 2  you.

 3                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,

 4  Ms. Kerrigan.  Anyone else?

 5                 (No response.)

 6                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay.

 7  Anything further at the moment?

 8                 MR. SOLLI:  I would just like

 9  to clarify, you know, I do believe the

10  process was -- as soon as I was informed

11  that, or we actually -- I think we did the

12  initial inspection and identified the wall

13  location.  And we then did reach out to staff

14  and talk about the process.

15                 Because it had already been

16  implemented, is why Todd suggested that we

17  come before the Council, where theoretically

18  if we had looked at it in the normal course

19  of business where here's a suggestion.  Okay.

20  Let's look at it as design professionals.

21  Let's meet with staff.  It may have been.  It

22  could have possibly been dealt with

23  administratively, but because of the sequence

24  of events it brings us to where we are.

25                 Nothing further at this point.


                          25
� 1  I don't believe there was any people on the

 2  sign-in sheet, but obviously if there's any

 3  questions from the public we would be happy

 4  to --

 5                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Mark, could

 6  you just verify that?  I trust what the

 7  applicant said, but I just want to check.

 8                 MR. McGOVERN:  There's no one

 9  on the sheet.

10                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Could we

11  pass that up, please?

12                 Oh, I thought you said one

13  name on the sheet.  Okay.  Great.  Was there

14  anybody who did not sign up who wished to

15  speak to this application?

16                 (No response.)

17                 PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Now that

18  we've solved that, then if there's nothing

19  further from the applicant, and I don't think

20  there's anything further from my colleagues,

21  then I'll just make sure we have in for the

22  record a letter dated January 21, 2016, from

23  DRAC recommending approval.  And a letter

24  dated January 5, 2016, from TPZ recommending

25  approval.


                          26
� 1                 I will look around one more

 2  time, and seeing nothing, then we will close

 3  the public hearing.

 4                 (Whereupon, the above

 5  proceedings were concluded at 8:51 p.m.)

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25


                          27
� 1                   CERTIFICATE

 2

 3                 I hereby certify that the

 4  foregoing 27 pages are a complete and

 5  accurate computer-aided transcription of my

 6  original verbatim notes taken of the Public

 7  Hearing in RE:  APPLICATION ON BEHALF OF THE

 8  OWNER, DHR NORTH MAIN STREET, LLC (DHR), TO

 9  AMEND SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT PLAN #143

10  AT 747 AND 777 NORTH MAIN STREET, held before

11  the West Hartford Town Council, at Town Hall,

12  50 South Main Street, Room 314, West

13  Hartford, Connecticut, on January 26, 2015.

14

15

16                 ____________________________

17                 Robert G. Dixon, CVR-M 857
                   Notary Public
18                 BCT Reporting, LLC
                   PO Box 1774
19                 Bristol, Connecticut  06011

20

21       My Commission Expires:  6/30/2020

22

23

24

25


                          28
�




In The Matter Of:
Re: Application On Behalf of the Owner, DHR


North Main Street, LLC (DHR)


TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING


January 26, 2016


BCT Reporting LLC


PO Box 1774


Bristol, CT 06010


860.302.1876


Original File 26Jan2016 W Hartford DHR North Main.txt


Min-U-Script® with Word Index







 1               TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD
  


 2
  


 3            TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
  


 4            January 26, 2016, 8:30 p.m.,
  


 5                Legislative Chambers
  


 6
  


 7   Re  Application On Behalf of the Owner, DHR
  


 8      North Main Street, LLC (DHR), to Amend
  


 9   Special Development District Plan #143 At 747
  


10             and 777 North Main Street
  


11
  


12
  


13
  


14
  


15
  


16
  


17
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25


                          1







 1   A p p e a r a n c e s:
  


 2        Town Council Members Present:
  


 3             MAYOR SCOTT SLIFKA
  


 4             CHRIS BARNES
  


 5             DENISE HALL
  


 6             LEON DAVIDOFF
  


 7             SHARI CANTOR
  


 8             CHRIS WILLIAMS
  


 9             BETH KERRIGAN
  


10             BEN WENOGRAD
  


11             JUDY CASPERSON
  


12
  


13             RONALD VAN WINKLE
  


14             Town Manager
  


15
  


16             JOSEPH A. O'BRIEN, ESQ.
  


17             Corporation Counsel
  


18
  


19             PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.
  


20             Deputy Corporation Counsel
  


21
  


22             MARK McGOVERN
  


23             Director of Community Services
  


24
  


25


                          2







 1   A p p e a r a n c e s:(cont'd)
  


 2        For the Applicant:
  


 3             SOLLI ENGINEERING, LLC.
  


 4             1428 Monroe Turnpike
  


 5             Monroe, Connecticut  06468
  


 6                  KEVIN SOLLI, CE
  


 7
  


 8
  


 9
  


10
  


11
  


12
  


13
  


14
  


15
  


16
  


17
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25


                          3







 1                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay.
  


 2   We're going to call the seven o'clock public
  


 3   hearing to order.  This is an Application On
  


 4   Behalf of the Owner, DHR North Main Street,
  


 5   LLC, to Amend Special Development District
  


 6   Plan Number 143 At 747 and 777 North Main
  


 7   Street.  The amendment proposes modifications
  


 8   to the retaining walls, landscape plan,
  


 9   reconfiguration of the parking area and
  


10   relocation of the dumpster and transformer
  


11   pad.
  


12                  May we have a rollcall please,
  


13   Ms. Labrot?
  


14                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.
  


15                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.
  


16                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor.
  


17                  COUNCILOR CANTOR:  Here.
  


18                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Casperson.
  


19                  COUNCILOR CASPERSON:  Here.
  


20                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Davidoff.
  


21                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.
  


22                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall.
  


23                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Here.
  


24                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan.
  


25                  COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Here.


                          4







 1                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Slifka.
  


 2                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Here.
  


 3                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Wenograd.
  


 4                  COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.
  


 5                  MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams.
  


 6                  COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.
  


 7                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,
  


 8   Ms. Labrot.
  


 9                  We'll turn it over to the
  


10   applicant.  Good evening.
  


11                  MR. SOLLI:  Good evening,
  


12   Mayor Slifka and esteemed members of the
  


13   Council.  For the record, my name is Kevin
  


14   Solli.  I'm a licensed professional engineer
  


15   in the State of Connecticut with Solli
  


16   Engineering, offices located at 1428 Monroe
  


17   Turnpike in Monroe, Connecticut.
  


18                  We're here to talk to you
  


19   tonight about a modification to SDD
  


20   Number 143 at 747 and 777 North Main Street.
  


21   And it was just over a year ago we were here
  


22   before you actually at the January 13th
  


23   meeting where we received approval for this
  


24   project.
  


25                  And just to orient the new


                          5







 1   members of the Council, the site is located
  


 2   on North Main Street just north of Bishops
  


 3   Corner.  It's immediately across the street
  


 4   from -- here we go -- the Big Y shopping
  


 5   center.
  


 6                  There's an existing 12-unit
  


 7   apartment building in this location here at
  


 8   747 North Main Street, and at the time of
  


 9   approval there was a vacant wooded area to
  


10   the north of that building.  This existing
  


11   apartment building also has a parking garage
  


12   structure with some covered surface parking
  


13   at this location.
  


14                  The SDD approval included the
  


15   construction of two five-unit townhome
  


16   buildings located in this location.  This is
  


17   designated 777 North Main Street.  The
  


18   approval included the two buildings and also
  


19   some additional parking behind the existing
  


20   apartment building at 747 North Main Street.
  


21                  After receiving approval the
  


22   construction started, and during construction
  


23   there was extensive outreach with the
  


24   neighbors throughout the entire duration and
  


25   they met with -- the applicant and the owner


                          6







 1   met with Jeff and Claire Rheiner who actually
  


 2   live at 17 farm -- 17, right in this
  


 3   location.  They actually met with this owner.
  


 4                  And part of the construction
  


 5   process is removing some trees along this
  


 6   property line.  And when they met with the
  


 7   Rheiners they actually installed
  


 8   approximately 12 green giant arborvitaes off
  


 9   of the approved property in their backyard to
  


10   kind of create an additional buffer screen.
  


11   That was something outside of the approval.
  


12   They did that as part of the construction
  


13   process to be a good neighbor.
  


14                  And once they did that and
  


15   they kind of cleared these trees,
  


16   unfortunately through some bad advice from
  


17   the contractor the owner and the contractor
  


18   actually elected to construct a retaining
  


19   wall outside of where it was previously
  


20   approved by this Council.
  


21                  So in doing so this plan
  


22   simply shows this is what was previously
  


23   approved.  You can see the retaining wall ran
  


24   in this location behind these parking spaces.
  


25   There were parking spaces in this location.


                          7







 1   Also a dumpster pad for 747, because -- in
  


 2   this location next to the dumpster pad for
  


 3   777.  And a handicapped parking space was
  


 4   proposed in the lower corner of the apartment
  


 5   building between the existing building and
  


 6   the garage.  And when they constructed the
  


 7   wall it was far closer to the property line
  


 8   than what was previously approved.
  


 9                  Now what this resulted in was
  


10   actually an opportunity to actually improve
  


11   the site to a certain point.  What this
  


12   allowed for was the relocation of the
  


13   handicapped parking space from this corner up
  


14   to this location here, and also allowed for
  


15   the dumpster pad that was previously proposed
  


16   in this location to be moved to the southwest
  


17   corner of the existing garage, which is
  


18   actually where the current dumpsters have
  


19   been located on that property for quite some
  


20   time.
  


21                  So this simply shows the
  


22   overlay of where the wall was actually
  


23   constructed versus where it was previously
  


24   proposed, and what we're here seeking before
  


25   you is approval of that modification.  And


                          8







 1   this shows the proposed parking configuration
  


 2   and retaining wall location as it has been
  


 3   constructed.
  


 4                  There were a couple of other
  


 5   minor modifications which are included in the
  


 6   amendment.  We actually eliminated a small
  


 7   retaining wall in the northwest corner of
  


 8   townhome building number two, which extended
  


 9   here.  We were able to pull this retaining
  


10   wall further south away from the property
  


11   line from the neighbor in this location.  And
  


12   then the transformer was actually located by
  


13   the utility company in approximately this
  


14   location here, which we've been able to
  


15   sufficiently screen as well.
  


16                  From this plan it depicts the
  


17   modifications from a grading standpoint to
  


18   address the relocation of the wall location.
  


19   And we provided the top and bottom of the
  


20   wall spots, et cetera, to graphically depict
  


21   that.
  


22                  Now part of this process, just
  


23   to show -- I would like to show you the
  


24   picture, as I said, the wall was installed.
  


25   Here is a photo of the wall.  This is looking


                          9







 1   from behind the corner of one of the proposed
  


 2   tower homes on 777.  This is the dumpster pad
  


 3   that's going to service that property.  You
  


 4   can see the parking.  And you know, even from
  


 5   a safety standpoint prior to the winter
  


 6   conditions they didn't want to get the
  


 7   pavement down prior to seeking approval from
  


 8   this Council, but that has been installed.
  


 9                  You can see the existing
  


10   neighbor.  We're located here.  You can see
  


11   some of those green giant arborvitaes kind of
  


12   poking above the fence.  This is a wood
  


13   stockade fence, which is actually off of our
  


14   property.  It's on the neighbor's property.
  


15   And just to comply with code, we'll be
  


16   installing a chain-link fence as it was part
  


17   of the original approval on top of this
  


18   retaining wall.
  


19                  Actually, when we met with
  


20   DRAC we actually talked about installing a
  


21   welded wire fence rather than a black vinyl
  


22   coated chain-link fence, which would actually
  


23   properly -- it won't be as intrusive and it
  


24   will actually -- with the landscaping we're
  


25   proposing on top of this wall you'll be able


                         10







 1   to see that better through that type of
  


 2   fence.
  


 3                  So just another picture of
  


 4   showing the wall as you look towards the
  


 5   proposed building at 777.  Construction
  


 6   actually is going well.  The site work has
  


 7   been essentially completed.  As you drive by
  


 8   you may see the first, the front building is
  


 9   actually being framed as we speak.  That
  


10   building is anticipated to be finished in May
  


11   or June of this year, and the rear building
  


12   will kind of follow as some of those units
  


13   are sold.
  


14                  And this is the far corner of
  


15   the wall.  The new location of the dumpster
  


16   pad is just off the side of this picture in
  


17   this location, approximately this location
  


18   over here.
  


19                  As documented in the materials
  


20   before you, there was outreach as part of
  


21   this process both for during construction and
  


22   as part of the modification.
  


23                  And the applicant, as I
  


24   stated, they spoke with the Rheiners.  We
  


25   provided a letter in the package where they


                         11







 1   actually are supporting and support this
  


 2   modification.  They greatly appreciate the
  


 3   landscaping that's been installed.  They
  


 4   spoke with Kevin and Laura Kobelski who were
  


 5   actually located at this location, and Brian
  


 6   and Marie West who are immediately behind the
  


 7   building at 777 North Main Street.  And there
  


 8   are e-mails from them actually in support of
  


 9   this modification, including in the package.
  


10                  After the notices went out we
  


11   actually had some additional correspondence
  


12   and communication with Michael Burns, who
  


13   actually owns the property at 19 Farmstead,
  


14   which is actually in this location here.  He
  


15   was a little concerned about the location of
  


16   the dumpster being relocated to kind of where
  


17   it currently exists.
  


18                  And we were able to
  


19   communicate with them and provide them a copy
  


20   of the landscape plan and assure them we are
  


21   proposing that the dumpster in this location
  


22   will be screened with a board-on-board fence,
  


23   the same board-on-board fence that was
  


24   approved as part of the original SDD approval
  


25   that will be located there.  And


                         12







 1   additionally, some additional green giant
  


 2   arborvitaes are proposed in this corner to
  


 3   provide some additional screening.
  


 4                  And with that I'd like to
  


 5   bring up Dian Barnes, our landscape designer
  


 6   and landscape architect who could talk about
  


 7   some of the changes from a landscape
  


 8   standpoint.  And then I'll come back up and
  


 9   we can answer any questions that the Council
  


10   may have.
  


11                  MS. BARNES:  I am Diane Barnes
  


12   with Dian Barnes Landscape Design.  It's good
  


13   to see all of you again.
  


14                  As part of the plan we have
  


15   kept the same plantings that we had in the
  


16   previous plan.  So everything that was shown
  


17   along the back of the parking is still there.
  


18   It's just been repositioned slightly because
  


19   that space between the wall and the property
  


20   line became too narrow to support large
  


21   trees.  But there we have brought them then
  


22   down to the bottom of the wall where they
  


23   fit.
  


24                  And in addition we've added
  


25   some things.  So we've added some Bobo


                         13







 1   hydrangea.  It's a white flowering hydrangea
  


 2   that will get about three feet high.  And
  


 3   we're alternating that with a juniper, a low
  


 4   groundcover juniper that will be in between
  


 5   that will fill that, that space.
  


 6                  In addition, we are adding
  


 7   arborvitaes around the dumpster pad and along
  


 8   the property line so that the view towards
  


 9   the south will be blocked.  So we've added
  


10   these.
  


11                  The neighbor was --
  


12   particularly felt better about the plant
  


13   because he doesn't want a lot of shade on the
  


14   arborvitaes that they've planted on his
  


15   property.  So that was a benefit for him as
  


16   well, but it still will be a nice planting
  


17   along that back corner.
  


18                  MR. SOLLI:  So with that, as
  


19   obviously you're aware, the Council allows --
  


20   or the regulations allow for modifications of
  


21   SDDs either to be done through an
  


22   administrative review, or if there's a
  


23   substantive change, to come back to the
  


24   Council.
  


25                  Now unfortunately based on the


                         14







 1   sequence of events here in working with staff
  


 2   there was a strong feeling that this did
  


 3   require an approval from the Council, which
  


 4   is why we're here before you.  And there have
  


 5   been several discussions on our side about
  


 6   the manner in which these events took place
  


 7   and it may be a little bit of experience from
  


 8   the applicant team -- but this was certainly
  


 9   a learning experience.
  


10                  You know, we don't like to
  


11   come back and ask for forgiveness, but we do
  


12   feel that the changes that have been
  


13   implemented, they did have some -- they did
  


14   create some opportunity.  So with that we'd
  


15   be happy to answer any questions that the
  


16   Council may have.
  


17                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you.
  


18   You anticipated my first question, which is
  


19   less for my benefit, and I've had some
  


20   experiences with this, but I do have three
  


21   colleagues here who are still in their early
  


22   days of zoning.  And I appreciate your
  


23   candor, that really what the bulk of what
  


24   you're asking for is forgiveness, not
  


25   permission.


                         15







 1                  MR. SOLLI:  Correct.
  


 2                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  I
  


 3   appreciate all of the -- first, I would say I
  


 4   was an enthusiastic supporter of this project
  


 5   when it came before us the first time.  I
  


 6   remain so now.  Based on what I'm hearing I
  


 7   am inclined to support all this.
  


 8                  This is not the first time
  


 9   this has happened before this body, and I
  


10   think we've aways appreciated when it has
  


11   really been -- there's been a candid exchange
  


12   with the applicant who said, hey, you know,
  


13   sometimes things just happen.  That's what
  


14   happened here.  We're not trying to slip one
  


15   by you.
  


16                  But could you maybe just for
  


17   the record and for the benefit of my
  


18   colleagues who might be wondering, well,
  


19   really what are my options here with this?
  


20   Could you explain what the alternatives are
  


21   if the Council didn't approve it?  Is it that
  


22   you would have to go back and rip out the
  


23   wall and go back in and put it in the way it
  


24   was approved and other things like that?
  


25                  MR. SOLLI:  Essentially, yes.


                         16







 1   If this Council felt that this modification
  


 2   was too severe for you to consider the
  


 3   applicant would be required to deconstruct
  


 4   that wall, install it in the location as
  


 5   previously approved, you know, relocate the
  


 6   dumpster location to where it was previously
  


 7   approved and relocate the handicap parking
  


 8   space to where it was previously approved.
  


 9                  You know, we acknowledge that
  


10   and again, we're trying to be as
  


11   straightforward as we can be.
  


12                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  And I
  


13   appreciate that, and also I would tend to
  


14   agree that it didn't -- as funny as it might
  


15   seem, it did provide some, potentially some
  


16   opportunity to improve it.  And the fact that
  


17   you've gotten the buy-in from the neighbors,
  


18   it speaks to the importance of it, but I did
  


19   think for the record we had to have that in
  


20   there as so my colleagues know what choices
  


21   they have before them.
  


22                  Are there other questions for
  


23   the applicant?
  


24                  Mrs. Hall.
  


25                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Frankly I'm


                         17







 1   not sure it's directly for you, but maybe
  


 2   also to the town manager or town staff,
  


 3   because I'm a little concerned with how did
  


 4   we get here?  And how did it not get caught
  


 5   earlier?
  


 6                  Because theoretically now
  


 7   we're saying somebody could just go in and
  


 8   throw up a whole building without our
  


 9   noticing.  And you know, are we going to walk
  


10   in and say, no, tear down that building?  I
  


11   guess, where in this process should this have
  


12   been caught?
  


13                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Mr. Van
  


14   Winkle will choose to pass.
  


15                  Mr. McGovern.
  


16                  MR. McGOVERN:  Mark McGovern,
  


17   Director of Community Services.  Apparently I
  


18   can be seen under the screen now.
  


19                  I think we discovered it
  


20   during the construction.  I think it was just
  


21   a routine visit to the site where our town
  


22   planner realized that the wall was under
  


23   construction, and at least at that point
  


24   maybe had been completed.
  


25                  He came back to the office and


                         18







 1   said it didn't jive with his memory.  Looked
  


 2   at the plans and realized there was a
  


 3   problem, and addressed it with the owner
  


 4   right away.  So it was just discovered sort
  


 5   of in the normal course of construction and
  


 6   site visits.
  


 7                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Thank you.
  


 8                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Anybody
  


 9   Else?  Mr. Davidoff.
  


10                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  For the
  


11   record, if the Council decided not to give
  


12   forgiveness, what would be the estimated cost
  


13   to relocate it to the approved plans?
  


14                  MR. SOLLI:  Well, obviously
  


15   there's the cost of the wall that's been
  


16   installed.  And then the demolition of that
  


17   wall and the construction of the new wall.
  


18   It would be over six figures to do this type
  


19   of change for what's been installed.
  


20                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  I think
  


21   that's important to get on the record to
  


22   understand what the scope of the financial
  


23   impact of the project would be, and I
  


24   appreciate the answer.
  


25                  As the Mayor stated, I was


                         19







 1   enthusiastically supporting this proposal.
  


 2   My grandmother used to live in 747 North Main
  


 3   and I remember taking the trash from the
  


 4   second floor all the way down to the end of
  


 5   that garage and throwing it in the dumpster.
  


 6   So I'm quite familiar as to where that is.
  


 7                  And what I think this shows us
  


 8   here is that we are active in terms of
  


 9   looking at our projects as they're going, and
  


10   sometimes we catch them before an oops is too
  


11   late.  And in this case, it is too late.  And
  


12   the scenario is such that the abutters -- and
  


13   I guess that would be where I would get a
  


14   different viewpoint on this.
  


15                  If the abutters along
  


16   Farmstead had come forward saying, no, no,
  


17   no.  This is not what I agreed to.  This
  


18   wasn't part of my bargain, I think I would
  


19   have a different viewpoint this evening.  But
  


20   you have met with them.  You've outreached to
  


21   them and you've addressed their concerns.  So
  


22   I think, in that sense, I think forgiveness
  


23   would probably be in order.
  


24                  But I appreciate you telling
  


25   us about that outreach.  I think that's quite


                         20







 1   significant this evening with respect to when
  


 2   something has gone not the way it was
  


 3   proposed, so thank you.
  


 4                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thanks.
  


 5   Anybody else?  Go ahead, Mr. Barnes.
  


 6                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  One quick
  


 7   question.  And you may have mentioned it at
  


 8   the beginning of the presentation, but what
  


 9   is the deviation between what was approved
  


10   and what was installed?
  


11                  MR. SOLLI:  Yeah, I have an
  


12   overlay.  Just give me one moment.
  


13                  It is a nice-looking wall, I
  


14   will say.
  


15                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  The mic is
  


16   off.
  


17                  MR. SOLLI:  For the record, it
  


18   is a nice-looking wall.
  


19                  So you can see on here -- so
  


20   the wall is in the same location until
  


21   generally this location.  The wall was
  


22   proposed to come along the back of the
  


23   parking spaces.  You can see it better.
  


24                  So this is what was approved,
  


25   and you can see that the retaining wall, the


                         21







 1   black retaining wall in this location here
  


 2   with the, I believe, six parking spaces.  And
  


 3   the modification was the wall came closer to
  


 4   the property line and extended a little bit
  


 5   further south, and then took a 90-degree turn
  


 6   towards North Main Street, a little bit of a
  


 7   larger area here, you know, where we provided
  


 8   some landscaping, but also an opportunity for
  


 9   some snow storage on site as well.
  


10                  So you can see the overlay of
  


11   where the parking spaces are proposed now
  


12   versus where they were previously approved.
  


13   The parking is generally in the same
  


14   location, however by pulling the wall back in
  


15   this corner it enabled us to pull that
  


16   handicap space over in this location, which
  


17   is actually -- the front door for this
  


18   overall building is actually right here.  So
  


19   this actually is a closer proximity from an
  


20   accessibility standpoint.
  


21                  And again, even with these
  


22   parking spaces as part of our previous
  


23   approval, this existing apartment building
  


24   was severely under parked.  It didn't comply
  


25   with code and part of what we were doing is


                         22







 1   bringing that up to code.  So this actually,
  


 2   again by adding the additional space in this
  


 3   location, it helps that accessibility
  


 4   standpoint.  And then it just pulls the
  


 5   dumpster from the end of this drive back and
  


 6   tucks it away in this corner.
  


 7                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  At then the
  


 8   height of the wall, does that remain the
  


 9   same?
  


10                  MR. SOLLI:  It does.  It does
  


11   not exceed four feet in height.
  


12                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  Thank you.
  


13                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,
  


14   Mr. Barnes.
  


15                  Anybody else?  Ms. Kerrigan.
  


16                  COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Thank
  


17   you, Mr. Mayor.  I think I've been remiss not
  


18   thanking you every time.  Sorry.
  


19                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Not
  


20   necessary.
  


21                  COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  And I'm
  


22   one of the newbies, so I'm just trying to
  


23   understand this, and I'd like to have the
  


24   power of absolution.  So a plan is approved
  


25   and then our town staff goes out and says,


                         23







 1   wait a second.  This is not how I remember it
  


 2   being approved.  They go back.  They look at
  


 3   their plans and it doesn't match up.  And I
  


 4   don't understand how construction works.
  


 5                  So was there another plan that
  


 6   was this plan?
  


 7                  MR. SOLLI:  No, there was not.
  


 8   And as I said, the owner was working with the
  


 9   contractor and the contractor suggested, hey,
  


10   now that we have these plantings installed on
  


11   the neighboring property why don't we push
  


12   this retaining wall a little bit closer to
  


13   the property line?
  


14                  That wasn't discussed with us
  


15   as the design engineer prior to its
  


16   implementation, and it leads us to where we
  


17   are today.  So unfortunately it was a little
  


18   bit of a rouge contractor.
  


19                  COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Does that
  


20   happen frequently where it's, hey, I've got a
  


21   great idea and they just do it?  It does?
  


22                  MR. SOLLI:  It does happen.
  


23   It doesn't happen frequently because there
  


24   are lessons like this where you very quickly
  


25   learn that's not an acceptable practice.


                         24







 1                  COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Thank
  


 2   you.
  


 3                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Thank you,
  


 4   Ms. Kerrigan.  Anyone else?
  


 5                  (No response.)
  


 6                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Okay.
  


 7   Anything further at the moment?
  


 8                  MR. SOLLI:  I would just like
  


 9   to clarify, you know, I do believe the
  


10   process was -- as soon as I was informed
  


11   that, or we actually -- I think we did the
  


12   initial inspection and identified the wall
  


13   location.  And we then did reach out to staff
  


14   and talk about the process.
  


15                  Because it had already been
  


16   implemented, is why Todd suggested that we
  


17   come before the Council, where theoretically
  


18   if we had looked at it in the normal course
  


19   of business where here's a suggestion.  Okay.
  


20   Let's look at it as design professionals.
  


21   Let's meet with staff.  It may have been.  It
  


22   could have possibly been dealt with
  


23   administratively, but because of the sequence
  


24   of events it brings us to where we are.
  


25                  Nothing further at this point.


                         25







 1   I don't believe there was any people on the
  


 2   sign-in sheet, but obviously if there's any
  


 3   questions from the public we would be happy
  


 4   to --
  


 5                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Mark, could
  


 6   you just verify that?  I trust what the
  


 7   applicant said, but I just want to check.
  


 8                  MR. McGOVERN:  There's no one
  


 9   on the sheet.
  


10                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Could we
  


11   pass that up, please?
  


12                  Oh, I thought you said one
  


13   name on the sheet.  Okay.  Great.  Was there
  


14   anybody who did not sign up who wished to
  


15   speak to this application?
  


16                  (No response.)
  


17                  PRESIDENT SLIFKA:  Now that
  


18   we've solved that, then if there's nothing
  


19   further from the applicant, and I don't think
  


20   there's anything further from my colleagues,
  


21   then I'll just make sure we have in for the
  


22   record a letter dated January 21, 2016, from
  


23   DRAC recommending approval.  And a letter
  


24   dated January 5, 2016, from TPZ recommending
  


25   approval.


                         26







 1                  I will look around one more
  


 2   time, and seeing nothing, then we will close
  


 3   the public hearing.
  


 4                  (Whereupon, the above
  


 5   proceedings were concluded at 8:51 p.m.)
  


 6
  


 7
  


 8
  


 9
  


10
  


11
  


12
  


13
  


14
  


15
  


16
  


17
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25


                         27







 1                    CERTIFICATE
  


 2
  


 3                  I hereby certify that the
  


 4   foregoing 27 pages are a complete and
  


 5   accurate computer-aided transcription of my
  


 6   original verbatim notes taken of the Public
  


 7   Hearing in RE:  APPLICATION ON BEHALF OF THE
  


 8   OWNER, DHR NORTH MAIN STREET, LLC (DHR), TO
  


 9   AMEND SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT PLAN #143
  


10   AT 747 AND 777 NORTH MAIN STREET, held before
  


11   the West Hartford Town Council, at Town Hall,
  


12   50 South Main Street, Room 314, West
  


13   Hartford, Connecticut, on January 26, 2015.
  


14
  


15
  


16                  ____________________________
  


17                  Robert G. Dixon, CVR-M 857
                  Notary Public


18                  BCT Reporting, LLC
                  PO Box 1774


19                  Bristol, Connecticut  06011
  


20
  


21        My Commission Expires:  6/30/2020
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25


                         28


 







Re: Application On Behalf of the Owner, DHR 
North Main Street, LLC (DHR)


TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
January 26, 2016


#


#143 (1)
    0:9


A


able (4)
    0:9,14,25,18
above (2)
    0:12,4
absolution (1)
    0:24
abutters (2)
    0:12,15
acceptable (1)
    0:25
accessibility (2)
    0:20,3
acknowledge (1)
    0:9
across (1)
    0:3
active (1)
    0:8
actually (29)
    0:22,1,3,7,18,10,10,
    18,22,6,12,13,19,20,
    22,24,6,9,1,5,8,11,13,
    14,17,18,19,1,11
added (3)
    0:24,25,9
adding (2)
    0:6,2
addition (2)
    0:24,6
additional (6)
    0:19,10,11,1,3,2
additionally (1)
    0:1
address (1)
    0:18
addressed (2)
    0:3,21
administrative (1)
    0:22
administratively (1)
    0:23
advice (1)
    0:16
again (4)
    0:13,10,21,2
ago (1)
    0:21
agree (1)
    0:14
agreed (1)
    0:17
ahead (1)
    0:5
allow (1)
    0:20


allowed (2)
    0:12,14
allows (1)
    0:19
along (6)
    0:5,17,7,17,15,22
alternating (1)
    0:3
alternatives (1)
    0:20
Amend (2)
    0:8,5
amendment (2)
    0:7,6
anticipated (2)
    0:10,18
apartment (5)
    0:7,11,20,4,23
Apparently (1)
    0:17
applicant (9)
    0:10,25,23,8,12,3,
    23,7,19
Application (3)
    0:7,3,15
appreciate (6)
    0:2,22,3,13,24,24
appreciated (1)
    0:10
approval (14)
    0:23,9,14,18,21,11,
    25,7,17,24,3,23,23,25
approve (1)
    0:21
approved (15)
    0:9,20,23,8,24,24,5,
    7,8,13,9,24,12,24,2
approximately (3)
    0:8,13,17
arborvitaes (5)
    0:8,11,2,7,14
architect (1)
    0:6
area (3)
    0:9,9,7
around (2)
    0:7,1
assure (1)
    0:20
aware (1)
    0:19
away (3)
    0:10,4,6
aways (1)
    0:10


B


back (12)
    0:8,17,17,23,11,22,
    23,25,22,14,5,2
backyard (1)
    0:9


bad (1)
    0:16
bargain (1)
    0:18
Barnes (11)
    0:14,15,5,11,11,12,
    5,6,7,12,14
based (2)
    0:25,6
became (1)
    0:20
beginning (1)
    0:8
Behalf (2)
    0:7,4
behind (4)
    0:19,24,1,6
benefit (3)
    0:15,19,17
better (3)
    0:1,12,23
Big (1)
    0:4
Bishops (1)
    0:2
bit (5)
    0:7,4,6,12,18
black (2)
    0:21,1
blocked (1)
    0:9
board-on-board (2)
    0:22,23
Bobo (1)
    0:25
body (1)
    0:9
both (1)
    0:21
bottom (2)
    0:19,22
Brian (1)
    0:5
bring (1)
    0:5
bringing (1)
    0:1
brings (1)
    0:24
brought (1)
    0:21
buffer (1)
    0:10
building (16)
    0:7,10,11,20,5,5,8,
    5,8,10,11,7,8,10,18,23
buildings (2)
    0:16,18
bulk (1)
    0:23
Burns (1)
    0:12
business (1)


    0:19
buy-in (1)
    0:17


C


call (1)
    0:2
came (3)
    0:5,25,3
can (11)
    0:23,4,9,10,9,11,18,
    19,23,25,10
candid (1)
    0:11
candor (1)
    0:23
Cantor (2)
    0:16,17
case (1)
    0:11
Casperson (2)
    0:18,19
catch (1)
    0:10
caught (2)
    0:4,12
center (1)
    0:5
certain (1)
    0:11
certainly (1)
    0:8
cetera (1)
    0:20
chain-link (2)
    0:16,22
Chambers (1)
    0:5
change (2)
    0:23,19
changes (2)
    0:7,12
check (1)
    0:7
choices (1)
    0:20
choose (1)
    0:14
Claire (1)
    0:1
clarify (1)
    0:9
cleared (1)
    0:15
close (1)
    0:2
closer (4)
    0:7,3,19,12
coated (1)
    0:22
code (3)
    0:15,25,1


colleagues (4)
    0:21,18,20,20
communicate (1)
    0:19
communication (1)
    0:12
Community (1)
    0:17
company (1)
    0:13
completed (2)
    0:7,24
comply (2)
    0:15,24
concerned (2)
    0:15,3
concerns (1)
    0:21
concluded (1)
    0:5
conditions (1)
    0:6
configuration (1)
    0:1
Connecticut (2)
    0:15,17
consider (1)
    0:2
construct (1)
    0:18
constructed (3)
    0:6,23,3
construction (12)
    0:15,22,22,4,12,5,
    21,20,23,5,17,4
contractor (5)
    0:17,17,9,9,18
copy (1)
    0:19
Corner (11)
    0:3,4,13,17,7,1,14,
    2,17,15,6
correspondence (1)
    0:11
cost (2)
    0:12,15
COUNCIL (14)
    0:3,13,1,20,8,9,19,
    24,3,16,21,1,11,17
COUNCILOR (19)
    0:15,17,19,21,23,
    25,4,6,25,7,10,20,6,7,
    12,16,21,19,1
couple (1)
    0:4
course (2)
    0:5,18
covered (1)
    0:12
create (2)
    0:10,14
current (1)
    0:18


Min-U-Script® BCT Reporting LLC (1) #143 - current







Re: Application On Behalf of the Owner, DHR 
North Main Street, LLC (DHR)


TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
January 26, 2016


currently (1)
    0:17


D


dated (2)
    0:22,24
Davidoff (5)
    0:20,21,9,10,20
days (1)
    0:22
dealt (1)
    0:22
decided (1)
    0:11
deconstruct (1)
    0:3
demolition (1)
    0:16
depict (1)
    0:20
depicts (1)
    0:16
Design (3)
    0:12,15,20
designated (1)
    0:17
designer (1)
    0:5
Development (2)
    0:9,5
deviation (1)
    0:9
DHR (3)
    0:7,8,4
Dian (2)
    0:5,12
Diane (1)
    0:11
different (2)
    0:14,19
directly (1)
    0:1
Director (1)
    0:17
discovered (2)
    0:19,4
discussed (1)
    0:14
discussions (1)
    0:5
District (2)
    0:9,5
documented (1)
    0:19
done (1)
    0:21
door (1)
    0:17
down (4)
    0:7,22,10,4
DRAC (2)
    0:20,23


drive (2)
    0:7,5
dumpster (12)
    0:10,1,2,15,2,15,16,
    21,7,6,5,5
dumpsters (1)
    0:18
duration (1)
    0:24
during (3)
    0:22,21,20


E


earlier (1)
    0:5
early (1)
    0:21
either (1)
    0:21
elected (1)
    0:18
eliminated (1)
    0:6
Else (4)
    0:9,5,15,4
e-mails (1)
    0:8
enabled (1)
    0:15
end (2)
    0:4,5
engineer (2)
    0:14,15
Engineering (1)
    0:16
enthusiastic (1)
    0:4
enthusiastically (1)
    0:1
entire (1)
    0:24
essentially (2)
    0:7,25
esteemed (1)
    0:12
estimated (1)
    0:12
et (1)
    0:20
even (2)
    0:4,21
evening (4)
    0:10,11,19,1
events (3)
    0:1,6,24
exceed (1)
    0:11
exchange (1)
    0:11
existing (7)
    0:6,10,19,5,17,9,23
exists (1)


    0:17
experience (2)
    0:7,9
experiences (1)
    0:20
explain (1)
    0:20
extended (2)
    0:8,4
extensive (1)
    0:23


F


fact (1)
    0:16
familiar (1)
    0:6
far (2)
    0:7,14
farm (1)
    0:2
Farmstead (2)
    0:13,16
feel (1)
    0:12
feeling (1)
    0:2
feet (2)
    0:2,11
felt (2)
    0:12,1
fence (8)
    0:12,13,16,21,22,2,
    22,23
figures (1)
    0:18
fill (1)
    0:5
financial (1)
    0:22
finished (1)
    0:10
first (5)
    0:8,18,3,5,8
fit (1)
    0:23
five-unit (1)
    0:15
floor (1)
    0:4
flowering (1)
    0:1
follow (1)
    0:12
forgiveness (4)
    0:11,24,12,22
forward (1)
    0:16
four (1)
    0:11
framed (1)
    0:9


Frankly (1)
    0:25
frequently (2)
    0:20,23
front (2)
    0:8,17
funny (1)
    0:14
further (6)
    0:10,5,7,25,19,20


G


garage (4)
    0:11,6,17,5
generally (2)
    0:21,13
giant (3)
    0:8,11,1
goes (1)
    0:25
Good (4)
    0:10,11,13,12
grading (1)
    0:17
grandmother (1)
    0:2
graphically (1)
    0:20
great (2)
    0:21,13
greatly (1)
    0:2
green (3)
    0:8,11,1
groundcover (1)
    0:4
guess (2)
    0:11,13


H


Hall (5)
    0:22,23,24,25,7
handicap (2)
    0:7,16
handicapped (2)
    0:3,13
happen (4)
    0:13,20,22,23
happened (2)
    0:9,14
happy (2)
    0:15,3
HARTFORD (1)
    0:1
HEARING (4)
    0:3,3,6,3
height (2)
    0:8,11
helps (1)
    0:3
here's (1)


    0:19
hey (3)
    0:12,9,20
high (1)
    0:2
homes (1)
    0:2
hydrangea (2)
    0:1,1


I


idea (1)
    0:21
identified (1)
    0:12
immediately (2)
    0:3,6
impact (1)
    0:23
implementation (1)
    0:16
implemented (2)
    0:13,16
importance (1)
    0:18
important (1)
    0:21
improve (2)
    0:10,16
inclined (1)
    0:7
included (3)
    0:14,18,5
including (1)
    0:9
informed (1)
    0:10
initial (1)
    0:12
inspection (1)
    0:12
install (1)
    0:4
installed (8)
    0:7,24,8,3,16,19,10,
    10
installing (2)
    0:16,20
intrusive (1)
    0:23


J


January (4)
    0:4,22,22,24
Jeff (1)
    0:1
jive (1)
    0:1
June (1)
    0:11
juniper (2)


Min-U-Script® BCT Reporting LLC (2) currently - juniper







Re: Application On Behalf of the Owner, DHR 
North Main Street, LLC (DHR)


TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
January 26, 2016


    0:3,4


K


kept (1)
    0:15
Kerrigan (8)
    0:24,25,15,16,21,
    19,1,4
Kevin (2)
    0:13,4
kind (5)
    0:10,15,11,12,16
Kobelski (1)
    0:4


L


Labrot (11)
    0:13,14,16,18,20,
    22,24,1,3,5,8
landscape (6)
    0:8,20,5,6,7,12
landscaping (3)
    0:24,3,8
large (1)
    0:20
larger (1)
    0:7
late (2)
    0:11,11
Laura (1)
    0:4
leads (1)
    0:16
learn (1)
    0:25
learning (1)
    0:9
least (1)
    0:23
Legislative (1)
    0:5
less (1)
    0:19
lessons (1)
    0:24
letter (3)
    0:25,22,23
licensed (1)
    0:14
line (7)
    0:6,7,11,20,8,4,13
little (7)
    0:15,7,3,4,6,12,17
live (2)
    0:2,2
LLC (2)
    0:8,5
located (8)
    0:16,1,16,19,12,10,
    5,25
location (29)


    0:7,13,16,3,24,25,2,
    14,16,2,11,14,18,15,
    17,17,5,14,15,21,4,6,
    20,21,1,14,16,3,13
look (4)
    0:4,2,20,1
Looked (2)
    0:1,18
looking (2)
    0:25,9
lot (1)
    0:13
low (1)
    0:3
lower (1)
    0:4


M


Main (12)
    0:8,10,4,6,20,2,8,
    17,20,7,2,6
manager (1)
    0:2
manner (1)
    0:6
Marie (1)
    0:6
Mark (2)
    0:16,5
match (1)
    0:3
materials (1)
    0:19
May (8)
    0:12,8,10,10,7,16,7,
    21
maybe (3)
    0:16,1,24
Mayor (3)
    0:12,25,17
McGovern (4)
    0:15,16,16,8
meet (1)
    0:21
meeting (1)
    0:23
members (2)
    0:12,1
memory (1)
    0:1
mentioned (1)
    0:7
met (6)
    0:25,1,3,6,19,20
mic (1)
    0:15
Michael (1)
    0:12
might (2)
    0:18,14
minor (1)
    0:5


modification (7)
    0:19,25,22,2,9,1,3
modifications (4)
    0:7,5,17,20
moment (2)
    0:12,7
Monroe (2)
    0:16,17
more (1)
    0:1
moved (1)
    0:16
Mrs (1)
    0:24


N


name (2)
    0:13,13
narrow (1)
    0:20
necessary (1)
    0:20
neighbor (4)
    0:13,11,10,11
neighboring (1)
    0:11
neighbors (2)
    0:24,17
neighbor's (1)
    0:14
new (3)
    0:25,15,17
newbies (1)
    0:22
next (1)
    0:2
nice (1)
    0:16
nice-looking (2)
    0:13,18
normal (2)
    0:5,18
North (14)
    0:8,10,4,6,20,2,2,8,
    10,17,20,7,2,6
northwest (1)
    0:7
notices (1)
    0:10
noticing (1)
    0:9
Number (3)
    0:6,20,8


O


obviously (3)
    0:19,14,2
o'clock (1)
    0:2
off (4)
    0:8,13,16,16


office (1)
    0:25
offices (1)
    0:16
once (1)
    0:14
one (8)
    0:1,14,6,12,22,8,12,
    1
oops (1)
    0:10
opportunity (4)
    0:10,14,16,8
options (1)
    0:19
order (2)
    0:3,23
orient (1)
    0:25
original (2)
    0:17,24
out (4)
    0:10,22,25,13
outreach (3)
    0:23,20,25
outreached (1)
    0:20
outside (2)
    0:11,19
over (5)
    0:9,21,18,18,16
overall (1)
    0:18
overlay (3)
    0:22,12,10
Owner (7)
    0:7,4,25,3,17,3,8
owns (1)
    0:13


P


package (2)
    0:25,9
pad (7)
    0:11,1,2,15,2,16,7
parked (1)
    0:24
parking (17)
    0:9,11,12,19,24,25,
    3,13,1,4,17,7,23,2,11,
    13,22
part (11)
    0:4,12,22,16,20,22,
    24,14,18,22,25
particularly (1)
    0:12
pass (2)
    0:14,11
pavement (1)
    0:7
people (1)
    0:1


permission (1)
    0:25
photo (1)
    0:25
picture (3)
    0:24,3,16
place (1)
    0:6
Plan (11)
    0:9,6,8,21,16,20,14,
    16,24,5,6
planner (1)
    0:22
plans (3)
    0:2,13,3
plant (1)
    0:12
planted (1)
    0:14
planting (1)
    0:16
plantings (2)
    0:15,10
please (2)
    0:12,11
pm (2)
    0:4,5
point (3)
    0:11,23,25
poking (1)
    0:12
possibly (1)
    0:22
potentially (1)
    0:15
power (1)
    0:24
practice (1)
    0:25
Present (1)
    0:15
presentation (1)
    0:8
PRESIDENT (17)
    0:1,2,7,17,2,12,13,
    8,4,15,13,19,3,6,5,10,
    17
previous (2)
    0:16,22
previously (9)
    0:19,22,8,15,23,5,6,
    8,12
prior (3)
    0:5,7,15
probably (1)
    0:23
problem (1)
    0:3
proceedings (1)
    0:5
process (7)
    0:5,13,22,21,11,10,
    14


Min-U-Script® BCT Reporting LLC (3) kept - process







Re: Application On Behalf of the Owner, DHR 
North Main Street, LLC (DHR)


TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
January 26, 2016


professional (1)
    0:14
professionals (1)
    0:20
project (3)
    0:24,4,23
projects (1)
    0:9
properly (1)
    0:23
property (15)
    0:6,9,7,19,10,3,14,
    14,13,19,8,15,4,11,13
proposal (1)
    0:1
proposed (10)
    0:4,15,24,1,1,5,2,3,
    22,11
proposes (1)
    0:7
proposing (2)
    0:25,21
provide (3)
    0:19,3,15
provided (3)
    0:19,25,7
proximity (1)
    0:19
PUBLIC (4)
    0:3,2,3,3
pull (2)
    0:9,15
pulling (1)
    0:14
pulls (1)
    0:4
push (1)
    0:11
put (1)
    0:23


Q


quick (1)
    0:6
quickly (1)
    0:24
quite (3)
    0:19,6,25


R


ran (1)
    0:23
rather (1)
    0:21
Re (1)
    0:7
reach (1)
    0:13
realized (2)
    0:22,2
really (3)


    0:23,11,19
rear (1)
    0:11
received (1)
    0:23
receiving (1)
    0:21
recommending (2)
    0:23,24
reconfiguration (1)
    0:9
record (7)
    0:13,17,19,11,21,
    17,22
regulations (1)
    0:20
relocate (3)
    0:5,7,13
relocated (1)
    0:16
relocation (3)
    0:10,12,18
remain (2)
    0:6,8
remember (2)
    0:3,1
remiss (1)
    0:17
removing (1)
    0:5
repositioned (1)
    0:18
require (1)
    0:3
required (1)
    0:3
respect (1)
    0:1
response (2)
    0:5,16
resulted (1)
    0:9
retaining (10)
    0:8,18,23,2,7,9,18,
    25,1,12
review (1)
    0:22
Rheiner (1)
    0:1
Rheiners (2)
    0:7,24
right (3)
    0:2,4,18
rip (1)
    0:22
rollcall (1)
    0:12
rouge (1)
    0:18
routine (1)
    0:21


S


safety (1)
    0:5
same (5)
    0:23,15,20,13,9
saying (2)
    0:7,16
scenario (1)
    0:12
scope (1)
    0:22
screen (3)
    0:10,15,18
screened (1)
    0:22
screening (1)
    0:3
SDD (3)
    0:19,14,24
SDDs (1)
    0:21
second (2)
    0:4,1
seeing (1)
    0:2
seeking (2)
    0:24,7
seem (1)
    0:15
sense (1)
    0:22
sequence (2)
    0:1,23
service (1)
    0:3
Services (1)
    0:17
seven (1)
    0:2
several (1)
    0:5
severe (1)
    0:2
severely (1)
    0:24
shade (1)
    0:13
sheet (3)
    0:2,9,13
shopping (1)
    0:4
show (2)
    0:23,23
showing (1)
    0:4
shown (1)
    0:16
shows (4)
    0:22,21,1,7
side (2)
    0:16,5


sign (1)
    0:14
significant (1)
    0:1
sign-in (1)
    0:2
simply (2)
    0:22,21
site (6)
    0:1,11,6,21,6,9
six (2)
    0:18,2
SLIFKA (19)
    0:1,1,2,7,12,17,2,
    12,13,8,4,15,13,19,3,
    6,5,10,17
slightly (1)
    0:18
slip (1)
    0:14
small (1)
    0:6
snow (1)
    0:9
sold (1)
    0:13
SOLLI (13)
    0:11,14,15,18,1,25,
    14,11,17,10,7,22,8
solved (1)
    0:18
somebody (1)
    0:7
sometimes (2)
    0:13,10
soon (1)
    0:10
Sorry (1)
    0:18
sort (1)
    0:4
south (3)
    0:10,9,5
southwest (1)
    0:16
space (7)
    0:3,13,19,5,8,16,2
spaces (6)
    0:24,25,23,2,11,22
speak (2)
    0:9,15
speaks (1)
    0:18
Special (2)
    0:9,5
spoke (2)
    0:24,4
spots (1)
    0:20
staff (5)
    0:1,2,25,13,21
standpoint (5)
    0:17,5,8,20,4


started (1)
    0:22
State (1)
    0:15
stated (2)
    0:24,25
still (3)
    0:17,16,21
stockade (1)
    0:13
storage (1)
    0:9
straightforward (1)
    0:11
Street (12)
    0:8,10,4,7,20,2,3,8,
    17,20,7,6
strong (1)
    0:2
structure (1)
    0:12
substantive (1)
    0:23
sufficiently (1)
    0:15
suggested (2)
    0:9,16
suggestion (1)
    0:19
support (4)
    0:1,8,20,7
supporter (1)
    0:4
supporting (2)
    0:1,1
sure (2)
    0:1,21
surface (1)
    0:12


T


talk (3)
    0:18,6,14
talked (1)
    0:20
team (1)
    0:8
tear (1)
    0:10
telling (1)
    0:24
tend (1)
    0:13
terms (1)
    0:8
thanking (1)
    0:18
Thanks (1)
    0:4
theoretically (2)
    0:6,17
thought (1)


Min-U-Script® BCT Reporting LLC (4) professional - thought







Re: Application On Behalf of the Owner, DHR 
North Main Street, LLC (DHR)


TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
January 26, 2016


    0:12
three (2)
    0:2,20
throughout (1)
    0:24
throw (1)
    0:8
throwing (1)
    0:5
today (1)
    0:17
Todd (1)
    0:16
tonight (1)
    0:19
took (2)
    0:6,5
top (3)
    0:19,17,25
towards (3)
    0:4,8,6
tower (1)
    0:2
TOWN (6)
    0:1,3,2,2,21,25
townhome (2)
    0:15,8
TPZ (1)
    0:24
transformer (2)
    0:10,12
trash (1)
    0:3
trees (3)
    0:5,15,21
trust (1)
    0:6
trying (3)
    0:14,10,22
tucks (1)
    0:6
turn (2)
    0:9,5
Turnpike (1)
    0:17
two (3)
    0:15,18,8
type (2)
    0:1,18


U


under (3)
    0:18,22,24
unfortunately (3)
    0:16,25,17
units (1)
    0:12
up (8)
    0:13,5,8,8,1,3,11,14
used (1)
    0:2
utility (1)


    0:13


V


vacant (1)
    0:9
Van (1)
    0:13
verify (1)
    0:6
versus (2)
    0:23,12
view (1)
    0:8
viewpoint (2)
    0:14,19
vinyl (1)
    0:21
visit (1)
    0:21
visits (1)
    0:6


W


wait (1)
    0:1
walk (1)
    0:9
wall (34)
    0:19,23,7,22,2,7,10,
    18,20,24,25,18,25,4,
    15,19,22,23,4,22,15,
    17,17,13,18,20,21,25,
    1,3,14,8,12,12
walls (1)
    0:8
way (3)
    0:23,4,2
welded (1)
    0:21
Wenograd (2)
    0:3,4
WEST (2)
    0:1,6
what's (1)
    0:19
Whereupon (1)
    0:4
white (1)
    0:1
whole (1)
    0:8
Williams (2)
    0:5,6
Winkle (1)
    0:14
winter (1)
    0:5
wire (1)
    0:21
wished (1)
    0:14


without (1)
    0:8
wondering (1)
    0:18
wood (1)
    0:12
wooded (1)
    0:9
work (1)
    0:6
working (2)
    0:1,8
works (1)
    0:4


Y


year (2)
    0:21,11


Z


zoning (1)
    0:22


1


12 (1)
    0:8
12-unit (1)
    0:6
13th (1)
    0:22
1428 (1)
    0:16
143 (2)
    0:6,20
17 (2)
    0:2,2
19 (1)
    0:13


2


2016 (3)
    0:4,22,24
21 (1)
    0:22
26 (1)
    0:4


5


5 (1)
    0:24


7


747 (7)
    0:9,6,20,8,20,1,2
777 (8)
    0:10,6,20,17,3,2,5,7


8


8:30 (1)
    0:4
8:51 (1)
    0:5


9


90-degree (1)
    0:5


Min-U-Script® BCT Reporting LLC (5) three - 90-degree





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		12 (1)

		12-unit (1)

		13th (1)

		1428 (1)

		143 (2)

		17 (2)

		19 (1)



		2

		2016 (3)

		21 (1)

		26 (1)



		5

		5 (1)



		7

		747 (7)

		777 (8)



		8

		8:30 (1)

		8:51 (1)



		9

		90-degree(1)





		#

		#143 (1)



		A

		able (4)

		above (2)

		absolution (1)

		abutters (2)

		acceptable (1)

		accessibility (2)

		acknowledge (1)

		across (1)

		active (1)

		actually (29)

		added (3)

		adding (2)

		addition (2)

		additional (6)

		additionally (1)

		address (1)

		addressed (2)

		administrative (1)

		administratively (1)

		advice (1)

		again (4)

		ago (1)

		agree (1)

		agreed (1)

		ahead (1)

		allow (1)

		allowed (2)

		allows (1)

		along (6)

		alternating (1)

		alternatives (1)

		Amend (2)

		amendment (2)

		anticipated (2)

		apartment (5)

		Apparently (1)

		applicant (9)

		Application (3)

		appreciate (6)

		appreciated (1)

		approval (14)

		approve (1)

		approved (15)

		approximately (3)

		arborvitaes (5)

		architect (1)

		area (3)

		around (2)

		assure (1)

		aware (1)

		away (3)

		aways (1)



		B

		back (12)

		backyard (1)

		bad (1)

		bargain (1)

		Barnes (11)

		based (2)

		became (1)

		beginning (1)

		Behalf (2)

		behind (4)

		benefit (3)

		better (3)

		Big (1)

		Bishops (1)

		bit (5)

		black (2)

		blocked (1)

		board-on-board (2)

		Bobo (1)

		body (1)

		both (1)

		bottom (2)

		Brian (1)

		bring (1)

		bringing (1)

		brings (1)

		brought (1)

		buffer (1)

		building (16)

		buildings (2)

		bulk (1)

		Burns (1)

		business (1)

		buy-in (1)



		C

		call (1)

		came (3)

		can (11)

		candid (1)

		candor (1)

		Cantor (2)

		case (1)

		Casperson (2)

		catch (1)

		caught (2)

		center (1)

		certain (1)

		certainly (1)

		cetera (1)

		chain-link (2)

		Chambers (1)

		change (2)

		changes (2)

		check (1)

		choices (1)

		choose (1)

		Claire (1)

		clarify (1)

		cleared (1)

		close (1)

		closer (4)

		coated (1)

		code (3)

		colleagues (4)

		communicate (1)

		communication (1)

		Community (1)

		company (1)

		completed (2)

		comply (2)

		concerned (2)

		concerns (1)

		concluded (1)

		conditions (1)

		configuration (1)

		Connecticut (2)

		consider (1)

		construct (1)

		constructed (3)

		construction (12)

		contractor (5)

		copy (1)

		Corner (11)

		correspondence (1)

		cost (2)

		COUNCIL (14)

		COUNCILOR (19)

		couple (1)

		course (2)

		covered (1)

		create (2)

		current (1)

		currently (1)



		D

		dated (2)

		Davidoff (5)

		days (1)

		dealt (1)

		decided (1)

		deconstruct (1)

		demolition (1)

		depict (1)

		depicts (1)

		Design (3)

		designated (1)

		designer (1)

		Development (2)

		deviation (1)

		DHR (3)

		Dian (2)

		Diane (1)

		different (2)

		directly (1)

		Director (1)

		discovered (2)

		discussed (1)

		discussions (1)

		District (2)

		documented (1)

		done (1)

		door (1)

		down (4)

		DRAC (2)

		drive (2)

		dumpster (12)

		dumpsters (1)

		duration (1)

		during (3)



		E

		e-mails (1)

		earlier (1)

		early (1)

		either (1)

		elected (1)

		eliminated (1)

		Else (4)

		enabled (1)

		end (2)

		engineer (2)

		Engineering (1)

		enthusiastic (1)

		enthusiastically (1)

		entire (1)

		essentially (2)

		esteemed (1)

		estimated (1)

		et (1)

		even (2)

		evening (4)

		events (3)

		exceed (1)

		exchange (1)

		existing (7)

		exists (1)

		experience (2)

		experiences (1)

		explain (1)

		extended (2)

		extensive (1)



		F

		fact (1)

		familiar (1)

		far (2)

		farm (1)

		Farmstead (2)

		feel (1)

		feeling (1)

		feet (2)

		felt (2)

		fence (8)

		figures (1)

		fill (1)

		financial (1)

		finished (1)

		first (5)

		fit (1)

		five-unit (1)

		floor (1)

		flowering (1)

		follow (1)

		forgiveness (4)

		forward (1)

		four (1)

		framed (1)

		Frankly (1)

		frequently (2)

		front (2)

		funny (1)

		further (6)



		G

		garage (4)

		generally (2)

		giant (3)

		goes (1)

		Good (4)

		grading (1)

		grandmother (1)

		graphically (1)

		great (2)

		greatly (1)

		green (3)

		groundcover (1)

		guess (2)



		H

		Hall (5)

		handicap (2)

		handicapped (2)

		happen (4)

		happened (2)

		happy (2)

		HARTFORD (1)

		HEARING (4)

		height (2)

		helps (1)

		here's (1)

		hey (3)

		high (1)

		homes (1)

		hydrangea (2)



		I

		idea (1)

		identified (1)

		immediately (2)

		impact (1)

		implementation (1)

		implemented (2)

		importance (1)

		important (1)

		improve (2)

		inclined (1)

		included (3)

		including (1)

		informed (1)

		initial (1)

		inspection (1)

		install (1)

		installed (8)

		installing (2)

		intrusive (1)



		J

		January (4)

		Jeff (1)

		jive (1)

		June (1)

		juniper (2)



		K

		kept (1)

		Kerrigan (8)

		Kevin (2)

		kind (5)

		Kobelski (1)



		L

		Labrot (11)

		landscape (6)

		landscaping (3)

		large (1)

		larger (1)

		late (2)

		Laura (1)

		leads (1)

		learn (1)

		learning (1)

		least (1)

		Legislative (1)

		less (1)

		lessons (1)

		letter (3)

		licensed (1)

		line (7)

		little (7)

		live (2)

		LLC (2)

		located (8)

		location (29)

		look (4)

		Looked (2)

		looking (2)

		lot (1)

		low (1)

		lower (1)



		M

		Main (12)

		manager (1)

		manner (1)

		Marie (1)

		Mark (2)

		match (1)

		materials (1)

		May (8)

		maybe (3)

		Mayor (3)

		McGovern (4)

		meet (1)

		meeting (1)

		members (2)

		memory (1)

		mentioned (1)

		met (6)

		mic (1)

		Michael (1)

		might (2)

		minor (1)

		modification (7)

		modifications (4)

		moment (2)

		Monroe (2)

		more (1)

		moved (1)

		Mrs (1)



		N

		name (2)

		narrow (1)

		necessary (1)

		neighbor (4)

		neighbor's (1)

		neighboring (1)

		neighbors (2)

		new (3)

		newbies (1)

		next (1)

		nice (1)

		nice-looking (2)

		normal (2)

		North (14)

		northwest (1)

		notices (1)

		noticing (1)

		Number (3)



		O

		o'clock (1)

		obviously (3)

		off (4)

		office (1)

		offices (1)

		once (1)

		one (8)

		oops (1)

		opportunity (4)

		options (1)

		order (2)

		orient (1)

		original (2)

		out (4)

		outreach (3)

		outreached (1)

		outside (2)

		over (5)

		overall (1)

		overlay (3)

		Owner (7)

		owns (1)



		P

		package (2)

		pad (7)

		parked (1)

		parking (17)

		part (11)

		particularly (1)

		pass (2)

		pavement (1)

		people (1)

		permission (1)

		photo (1)

		picture (3)

		place (1)

		Plan (11)

		planner (1)

		plans (3)

		plant (1)

		planted (1)

		planting (1)

		plantings (2)

		please (2)

		pm (2)

		point (3)

		poking (1)

		possibly (1)

		potentially (1)

		power (1)

		practice (1)

		Present (1)

		presentation (1)

		PRESIDENT (17)

		previous (2)

		previously (9)

		prior (3)

		probably (1)

		problem (1)

		proceedings (1)

		process (7)

		professional (1)

		professionals (1)

		project (3)

		projects (1)

		properly (1)

		property (15)

		proposal (1)

		proposed (10)

		proposes (1)

		proposing (2)

		provide (3)

		provided (3)

		proximity (1)

		PUBLIC (4)

		pull (2)

		pulling (1)

		pulls (1)

		push (1)

		put (1)



		Q

		quick (1)

		quickly (1)

		quite (3)



		R

		ran (1)

		rather (1)

		Re (1)

		reach (1)

		realized (2)

		really (3)

		rear (1)

		received (1)

		receiving (1)

		recommending (2)

		reconfiguration (1)

		record (7)

		regulations (1)

		relocate (3)

		relocated (1)

		relocation (3)

		remain (2)

		remember (2)

		remiss (1)

		removing (1)

		repositioned (1)

		require (1)

		required (1)

		respect (1)

		response (2)

		resulted (1)

		retaining (10)

		review (1)

		Rheiner (1)

		Rheiners (2)

		right (3)

		rip (1)

		rollcall (1)

		rouge (1)

		routine (1)



		S

		safety (1)

		same (5)

		saying (2)

		scenario (1)

		scope (1)

		screen (3)

		screened (1)

		screening (1)

		SDD (3)

		SDDs (1)

		second (2)

		seeing (1)

		seeking (2)

		seem (1)

		sense (1)

		sequence (2)

		service (1)

		Services (1)

		seven (1)

		several (1)

		severe (1)

		severely (1)

		shade (1)

		sheet (3)

		shopping (1)

		show (2)

		showing (1)

		shown (1)

		shows (4)

		side (2)

		sign (1)

		sign-in (1)

		significant (1)

		simply (2)

		site (6)

		six (2)

		SLIFKA (19)

		slightly (1)

		slip (1)

		small (1)

		snow (1)

		sold (1)

		SOLLI (13)

		solved (1)

		somebody (1)

		sometimes (2)

		soon (1)

		Sorry (1)

		sort (1)

		south (3)

		southwest (1)

		space (7)

		spaces (6)

		speak (2)

		speaks (1)

		Special (2)

		spoke (2)

		spots (1)

		staff (5)

		standpoint (5)

		started (1)

		State (1)

		stated (2)

		still (3)

		stockade (1)

		storage (1)

		straightforward (1)

		Street (12)

		strong (1)

		structure (1)

		substantive (1)

		sufficiently (1)

		suggested (2)

		suggestion (1)

		support (4)

		supporter (1)

		supporting (2)

		sure (2)

		surface (1)



		T

		talk (3)

		talked (1)

		team (1)

		tear (1)

		telling (1)

		tend (1)

		terms (1)

		thanking (1)

		Thanks (1)

		theoretically (2)

		thought (1)

		three (2)

		throughout (1)

		throw (1)

		throwing (1)

		today (1)

		Todd (1)

		tonight (1)

		took (2)

		top (3)

		towards (3)

		tower (1)

		TOWN (6)

		townhome (2)

		TPZ (1)

		transformer (2)

		trash (1)

		trees (3)

		trust (1)

		trying (3)

		tucks (1)

		turn (2)

		Turnpike (1)

		two (3)

		type (2)



		U

		under (3)

		unfortunately (3)

		units (1)

		up (8)

		used (1)

		utility (1)



		V

		vacant (1)

		Van (1)

		verify (1)

		versus (2)

		view (1)

		viewpoint (2)

		vinyl (1)

		visit (1)

		visits (1)



		W

		wait (1)

		walk (1)

		wall (34)

		walls (1)

		way (3)

		welded (1)

		Wenograd (2)

		WEST (2)

		what's (1)

		Whereupon (1)

		white (1)

		whole (1)

		Williams (2)

		Winkle (1)

		winter (1)

		wire (1)

		wished (1)

		without (1)

		wondering (1)

		wood (1)

		wooded (1)

		work (1)

		working (2)

		works (1)



		Y

		year (2)



		Z

		zoning (1)







